City of Portland, Maine - Building or Use Permit Application | PermitNe: bt e A
389 Congress Street, 04101 Tel: (207) 874-8703, Fax: (207) 874-8716 09-1398 B014001
[Location of Construction: TOwucr Name: Owner Address: - ﬁl?honc:
| 127 MARGINAL WAY BACK COVE COMPANY 5 MILK | PO BOX 7525
Business Name: Contractor Name: Contractor Address: Phone

P M Construction Co. [9 Industrial Park Rd Saco 2072827697
Lessce/Buyer's Name Phone: Permit Type: Zone:

J Commercial B . 7

Past Use: Proposed Usc: Permit Fee: Cost of Work: CEO District:
Commercial - Grocery Store / Commercial - "Walgreens" - Add $12,215.00 | $1,212,000.00 1
Vacant space small addi.tiqn to an existing multi [ FIRE DEPT: ‘\_[Approvcd INSPECTION:

tenant buliding & tenant fit-up for Use Group M Tm-‘%

"Walgreens" Desied ;

Proposcd Project Description:

Add small addition to an existing multi tenant buliding & tenant fit-up for

Signature:

F See (-\0\'65\1 0N

THC- 23

s.gnam,,pw by /23 /[o

Ldobson

12/08/2009

"Walgreens" PEDESTRIAN ACTIVITIES DISTRICT (li Ay J)
Action Approved Approved w/Conditions Denied
Signature. Date:
Permit Taken By: Date Applied For: Zoning Approval

I. This permit application does not preclude the
Applicant(s) from meeting applicable State and

Federal Rules.

(o]

septic or electrical work.

3. Building permits are void if work is not started
within six (6) months of the date of issuance.
False information may invalidate a building

permit and stop all work..

such permit.

Building permits do not include plumbing,

Special Zone or Revigws
\

Shoreland (\"uv }\

L

Weitland

e

) Subdivnsion

Flood Zone \ f‘ﬁ‘\\ 7

AY

#

Zoning Appeal

Variance

| Miscelianeous

Conditional Use

fHistoric Preservarion

¥ Not in District or Landmark
" Does Not Require Review

I | Requires Review

e

I(O

CERTIFICATION

I hereby certify that | am the owner of record of the named property, or that the proposed work is authorized by the owner of record and that
| have been authorized by the owner to make this application as his authorized agent and 1 agree to conform to all applicable laws of this

jurisdiction. In addition, if a permit for work described in the application is issued, I certify that the code official’s authorized representative
shall have the authority to enter all areas covered by such permit at any reasonable hour to enforce the provision of the code(s) applicable to

Interpretation | Approved
\\Sne Plan Approved Approved w/Conditions
A0 ( = L
M'"l 5 Mmor\MM[ /.!;, Denicd J.)eqied
51/\/\" -
s, A Dates Date. 1 J
Az T =

SIGNATURE OF APPLICANT

ADDRESS

DATE

PHONE

RESPONSIBLE PERSON IN CHARGE OF WORK, TITLL

DATE

PHONE



Foam & F W

DISPLAY THIS CARD ON PRINCIPAL FRONTAGE OF WORK

Please Rear cll ‘ OF PORTLAND
Application And BU'LD'NG INSPECTJON

Naotes, it Any,

Attached PERMIT Permit Number. (191398

This is to certify that B ACK COME COMPANY-S MILK ST/P \Acmuon—(;o | .
has permission to addsmauaddumnmxxwun}mhummMMmg&uemnuk-up for _\Ma.lgr-een.s“ = . _
AT 127 MARGINAL-WAY. — — - e e CBI025 ,!umu. = —

provided that the person or persons, flrm or corporation accepting this permit shall comply with all
of the provisions of the Statutes of Maine and of the_Ordinances of the City of Portland regulating
the construction, maintenance and use of bunldmgs and structures and of the application on file in
this department.

Notification of inspection must bé

Apply to Pyl rks, { !‘li‘.ql £ ¢ b= givenand writtdn permission procured A certificate of occupancy must be
and grade pf(;i ie@f& JI= DD betore this building or paft thereof is procured by owner before this build-
such information. lathed or otharwise closed-in. 24 ing or part thereof is occupied.

HOUR NOTICE IS REQUIRED.

OTHER FIEOUIB_&FM’,/?V
L/

Fire Dept. Lﬁ"'i . My

}"' HL‘
7
s

—
Health Dept. __City of Pgm;m:i : ,
Appeal Board '

Other _ _ ; -h\‘»*»’{l*{’u*-i{;f #L"‘L‘:‘ %&1&7"/7

/

Depnmmen| Nama Tirachoe - By a & Infpe
W,

PENALTY FOR REMOVING THIS.GARD



BUILDING PERMIT INSPECTION PROCEDURES
Please call 874-8703 or 874-8693 (ONLY )

or email: buildinginspections@portlandmaine.gov

With the issuance of this permit, the owner, builder or their designee is required to provide adequate
notice to the City of Portland Inspection Services for the following inspections. Appointments must be
requested 48 to 72 hours in advance of the required inspection. The inspection date will need to be
confirmed by this office.

¢ Please read the conditions of approval that is attached to this permit!! Contact this office if
you have any questions.

e Permits expire in 6 months, if the project is not started or ceases for 6 months.

¢ Ifthe inspection requirements are not followed as stated below additional fees may be
incurred due to the issuance of a “Stop Work Order” and subsequent release to continue
with construction.

»”

Footing/Piling/Building Location Inspection: Prior to pouring concrete or
setting precast piers

Re-Bar Schedule Inspection: Prior to pouring concrete
Framing/Rough Plumbing/Electrical: Prior to Any Insulating or drywalling

Underground electrical or plumbing inspection prior to pouring concrete

E P

Final/Certificate of Occupancy: Prior to any occupancy of the structure or use.
NOTE: There is a $75.00 fee per inspection at this point.

X The final report of Special Inspections shall be submitted prior to the final
inspection or the issuance of the Certificate of Occupancy

The project cannot move to the next phase prior to the required inspection and approval to
continue, REGARDLESS OF THE NOTICE OR CIRCUMSTANCES.

IF THE PERMIT REQUIRES A CERTIFICATE OF OCCUPANCY, IT MUST BE PAID FOR
AND ISSUED TO THE OWNER OR DESIGNEE BEFORE THE SPACE MAY BE OCCUPIED.

CBL: 025 A014001 Building Permit #: 09-1398



City of Portland, Maine - Building or Use Permit Peswly [N DalcApmid For:  1CBL: ]
389 Congress Street, 04101 Tel: (207) 874-8703, Fax: (207) 874-8716 09-1398 | 12/08/2009 025 A014001
(Location of Construction:  |Owner Name: 2 Owner Address: o Phone: il
LLT/ Marginal Way BACK COVE COMPANY S MILK [ PO BOX 7525
Business Name: Contractor Name: Contractor Address: Phone

P M Construction Co. 19 Industrial Park Rd Saco (207) 282-7697
Lessee/Buyer's Name Phone: Permit Type:
¥ Commercial
Proposed Use: Proposed Projeet Description:

Commercial - "Walgreens" - Add small addition to an existing multi [ Add small addition to an existing multi tenant buliding & tenant fit-
tenant buliding & tenant fit-up for "Walgreens" up for "Walgreens"”

6ep(: Z;ning Status: ApprO\;ed—w‘ith Conditions ~ Reviewer: l\iar-ge—Sc-hn;uc_kal . ApprovaTDate: 04/27/2010
Note: Ok to Issue: V]
1) This permit is being approved on the basis of plans submitted. Any deviations shall require a separate approval before starting that

work.
2) Separate permits shall be required for any new signage.

3) Itis understood that there is no drive-thru associated with this Walgreens. Any future drive-thru features require a separate review
and approval.

Dept: Bui!ding Status: Approved with Conditions  Reviewer: Jeanine Bourke Appro_valDale: 04/28/2010
Note: Ok to Issue: V]

|) Separate permits are required for any electrical, plumbing, sprinkler, fire alarm HVAC systems, heating appliances, commerctal
hood exhaust systems and fuel tanks. Separate plans may need to be submitted for approval as a part of this process.

2) New cafe, restaurant, lounge, bar or retail establishment where food or drink is sold and/or prepared shall meet the requirements of
the City and State Food Codes

3) Approval of City license is subject to health inspections per the Food Code.
4) Application approval based upon information provided by applicant. Any deviation from approved plans requires separate review
and approrval prior to work.
Dept: Fire Status: Ap})roved with Conditions  Reviewer: Capl Keith Gautreau Approval Date:  12/16/2009
Note: Ok to Issue: V]
1) All construction shall comply with NFPA 101

2) All fire alarm records required by NFPA 72 should be stored in an approved cabinet located at the FACP and keyed alike, labeled
"FIRE ALARM RECORDS".

3) System acceptance and commissioning must be co-ordinated with alarm and suppression system contractors and the Fire
Department. Call 874-8703 to schedule.

4) The Fire Department will require knox locking caps on all Fire Department Connections OI?M)fif;iox _ofiehq bm&i,!g., ‘« r

5) Fire department connection type and location shall be approved in writing by fire prevention burcau. S

6) The sprinkler system shall be instailed in accordance with NFPA 3.

7) A separate Suppression System Permit is required.

8) Installation of a Fire Alarm system requires a Knox Box to be installed per city crdinance |

9) The fire alarm system shall comply with the City of Portland Standard for Signaling Systems for the Protection of Life and
Property. All fire alarm instaliation and servicing companies shall have a Certificate of Fitness from the Fire Department.

10 Any cutting or welding operations require a seperate permit from the Fire dept.




Location of Construction:

Owner Name: Owner Address: Phone:
127 Marginal Way BACK COVE COMPANY 5 MILK | PO BOX 7525
Bnsiness Name: Contractor Name: Contractor Address: Phone
L P M Construction Co. 19 Industrial Park Rd Saco (207) 282-7697

Lessee/Bnyer's Name

Phone;

Permit Type:
Commercial

Compliance letters are required.

circuit.

14 Fire extinguishers required. Installation per NFPA 10

L[ The Fire alarm and Sprinkler systems shall be reviewed by a licensed contractor{s] for code compliance.

12 Occupancies with an occupant load of 100 persons or more require panic harware on all doors serving as a means of egress.

I5 Emergency lights are required to be tested at the electrical panel on the same circuit as the lighting for the area they serve.

13 Emergency lights and exit signs are required. Emergency lights and exit signs are required to be labeled in relation to the panel and

16

17

Sprinkler protection shall be maintained.

Where the system is to be shut down for maintenance or repair, the system shall be checked at the end of each day to insure the

system has been placed back in service.

Fire Alarm system shall be maintained.

If system is to be off line over 4 hours a fire watch shall be in place.

Dispatch notification required 874-8576.

I8 A separate fire Alarm System Permit is required.

19 Application requires State Fire Marshal approval.

Dept: Public Services  Status:
Note:
Dept: Zoning Status:
Note:
Dept: Parks Siatus:
Note:
bept: fire Statu_s:
Note:
Bept: DRC Status:
Note:

1) See Planning Conditions.

Dept: Status:

Note:

Planning

Op;en

Approved with Conditions

Open

Reviewer:
Approved with Conditions Reviewer:
Approved with Conditions  Reviewer:

Reviewer:

Reviewer:

Reviewer:

Marge Schmuckal

Cap-t Greg Cass

Philip DiPierro

Richard Knowland

APR 27

CH}' Ol i‘-[“.. 13

. Approv_al Date:

Ok to Issue:

.;«pproval Date:
Ok to Issue:

App-roval Date:
Ok to Issue:

Approva? Date:
Ok to Issue:

prroval Date:  04/20/2010

Ok to Issue: V!
Approval Date: 041272010
Ok to Issue: VI




Location of Construction: —_—F)wner Name: S Owner Address: T Tenone:
’7]27 Marginal Way BACK COVE COMPANY 5 MILK | PO BOX 7525

Business Name: Contractor Name: Coniractor Address: Phone

L P M Construction Co. 19 Industrial Park Rd Saco (207) 282-7697
Lesse¢/Buyer's Name Phone: Permit Type:

| J Commercial

rI) That the Marginal Way driveway (approx. 125 feet from the Marginal Way/ Chestnut Street intersection) as shown on a site plan
dated 12-26-08 may be used until the City has advanced its plan for on-street parking along the Marginal Way frontage of the
subject property. The City shall give the property owner a minimum of 60 days notice of the City’s intent to install parallel parking
along the street and to close the curb cut opening. Property owner shall contribute $5,000 towards an account to be held by the City
to cover the cost of closing the curb cut, which shall be accomplished by the City or its contractors. In the event the curb cut is not
closed by June 1, 2015, the money shall be refunded to the property owner. At the time of closing the Marginal Way curb cut, the
property owner shall reconfigure the parking spaces and travel lanes on their site to assure safe circulation and access from the
shared (87 Marginal Way, LLC/ Back Cove Company) driveway, subject to the review and approval of the City Transportation
Engineer and the Planning Authority.

2. . That a revised exterior lighting plan including specifications and catalog cuts shall be submitted for Planning Authority review
and approval.

3. That the landscaping plan shall be revised to replace the Euonymus Alatus with other plant material such as Dwarf Korean
Lilacs, Miss Kim Lilacs or Spirea as approved by the City Arborist. Also the Barberry should be a Bayberry.

4.1 The brick sidewalk along Marginal Way shall be a minimum of 8 feet wide.

5. Site Plan shall be revised reflecting a stormwater management plan including water quality treatment and addressing comments
from Dan Goyette’s memo dated 9-18-08.

6. That all exterior signage shall be submitted for Planning Authority review and approval.

7. 1That the dumpster enclosure shall be a solid wood fence unless an alternative design is approved in writing by the Planning
Authority.

Comments:

2/2/2010-jmb: Spoke 10 Bruce K. About abatement, this was done previously, need geotech report and bathroom revision to provide
equal number of bathroom fixtures (2 each) as approved for the Forest Ave permit

2/4/2010-Ldobson: Permit for Signs in Hold basket need additional information after repeated attempts calls, and e-mails moved to
hold basket, additional items and copy of e-mails in w/ permit

2/26/2010-jmb: Received bathroom revision from Bruce K. To show 2 fixtures in each. Still need Planning approval
12/8/2009-mes: Waiting for planning sign off on a permit go ahead.

12/11/2009-mes: Rick told me that the owner has not paid any of the guarantee fees thart are required - HOLD - WAIT FOR
PLANNING SIGN OFF - RETURN TO MARGE WHEN FINISHED WITH OTHER REVIEWS

12/24/2009-Ldobson: Called LM to discuss sign App




Location of Construction: —_T(_)wner Name: Owner Address ~_ [Phone: |
127 Marginal Way BACK COVE COMPANY 5 MILK | PO BOX 7525
Business Namec: Contractor Name: Contractor Address: Phone
P M Construction Co. 19 Industrial Park Rd Saco (207) 282-7697
Lessee/Buyer's Name Phone: Permit Type:
Commercial B

1/13/2010-Ldobson: Called back to day to ask if I could send a list of items needed to process permit. The following items were sent to
his e-mail Lannie Dobson

To process your permit for the Walgreens signs the following items are needed.
|. Tenant/allocated building space frontage Length & Height

2. Lot frontage for Marginal way and Chestmut St.

3. Plot plan showing where all existing signs are located.

4. Cerificate of Liability listing the City as additional insured

o

. Letter of permission from Qwner

&mk you, Lannie Dobson _J




ST General Building Permit Application

: [{ you or the property owner owes real estate or personal property taxes or user charges on any
e 7% sithi i - ; i N )
\_\o i property within the City, payment arrangements must be made before permits of any lund arc accepred.

Locauon/Address of Construction: | i MAQ&, iNAL hlA"r

‘ Toral Square Foorage ‘.:l,f Proposed Structure/Area Square Footage of Lot & =

N 7 Ljij;:a*,f'_ S™ NM2elq L sF

,‘ Tax Assessor's Chart, Block & Lot Applicant *must be owner, Lessee or Buyer* Telephone
(hart# Block# Lot#

26~ M ~014 - po) Name By Cove Covany 172 -LAok
Address F)Oieﬂ‘# '}515

Cury, State & Zip e-mms;; M E O

PR | N

‘ Lessee/DBA (If Applicable) Owner (if different from Applcant) Cost Of
| Name Work: § |21 2,008 =0
) /
' Address Cof O Fee: §_ ?_S. -
- . ’ ~ o
City, State & Zip Total Fee: § /02 275 )

|
Current legal use (ie. single family) TR T # b == . _L__ el
[f vacant, what was the previous use? _ @-i‘j\_\!,(_, { Grp&tj?ji‘f e s e e
Proposed Spectfic user O papr b
Is property part of a subdivision?

RN

[f yes, please name _ St e ‘

5. . SRS

[;l'_OiECtdfﬁ::dPEOﬂ'.;} Ld e Add small add oy W an 4EBTING N LTy
o s L&LE?“"‘-"‘ e ek AT o T ’Q‘Cf . »--\;c\\iv‘—u'.ns' PG\.Q;_'\-,\LU“\ ‘

Contractor's name; _ P M Conlet@gdeTion) (oo, '_l,h)f, o Sl g o

Address: _EQ_ &L’?_f—é = e i=s e el '
City, Stae & Zip_Shes, I, O4072 ~ Telephone: 28L-T6T7 _ \

Mailing addzress: F’_Q__QQQEZE . Fﬂ“ﬂﬁlo _Mf.‘. ._Q‘!_LL?__ = R

Please submit all of the information outlined on the applicable Checklist. Failure to
do so will resulr in the automatic denial of your permit.

Who should we contact when the permit is rcmly:_&}_t_ﬁ ;K'fﬂlfr_&____ ____ Telephone: 77 l_&?,ﬂ_(gglﬂ]

In order to be sure the City fully understands the full scope of the project, the Planning and Development Department
may request additional information prior to the issuance of a pexrmit. For further informanon or to download capies of
tlus form and other applications visit the Inspections Division on-line at sww portlandimune gov, or stop by the Inspecions
Division office, room 315 Cuty Hall or call 874 8703

I hereby certity thar [ am the Owner of record of the named properry, or that the owner ot record authorizes the proposed work and
that I have been autharized by the owner to make this application as his/her authonzed agent. 1 agree 1o conform tw all apphcabile
Liws of this junsdicuon. In additon, if 4 permut for work described in this application is ssued, T eernfy that the Code Officnl’s
authorized represeatanive shall have the authority (o enter all areas covered by this pernut ar any reasonable hour 1o enfgu -
provisions of the codes applicable to this permit. \1 6@

This is not a permit; you may not commence ANY work until the permirt i';;(issue%
D

"—Sigﬁattll'e:jiq | /j‘,\,\, Date: Rec 8 ;@&




- e e ™

(2/26/2010) Jeanie Bourke - Bldg permit - 1 27 Marginal Way - Walgreens Page 1
From: Bruce Kistler <bkistler@forerivercompany.com>
To: “imb@porttandmaine.gov” <jmb@portlandmaine.gov>
Date: 2/26/2010 1:38 PM
Subject: Bldg permit - 127 Marginal Way - Walgreens

Attachments: WG Portland ME Store #11886 Rev Tit Rm Plan 2082010.pdf
Hi Jeanie,

Attached is the revised toilet room plan for Walgreens at 127 Marginal Way. Sorry for the delay. Please
call with questions or problems.

Sincerely,
BK

Bruce Kistler

Fore River Company

5 Milk Street

P. Q. Box 7525

Portland, ME 04112

fax: (207) 772-9078

direct line: (207) 772-8286 x207
bkistler@forerivercompany.com<mailto:bkistler@forerivercompany.com>
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GLRGG 3
ék 5 Accessibility Building Code Certificate

Designer: qu\/ 2Y 'A'/*-‘E(--ﬂ EEL I_g
Address of Project: [7F MACGIAL WA, FoeTian), Me

Nature of Project: /{A‘QL/'I;E-L(, NS OAND K,'_,N OJVATIONS

To AN EXiSTING  ZeTATC
VG

'he technicad sulanissiogis o er 1\‘_“1‘]‘: ll1""l'lil"'|"'.—|;‘_|tl‘ n work as descrilred above lune been
.L',I-l[IXLn,e,.l‘f*tl'-l vith l"l“:"""!" IJ'V"l«'k_l]::lJl f‘ ] 1id 111 the 'u:|:!|- Hiuman ,1:.""I'

L and Federal Americans with Desabiliy Act. Resideniial | |-:!il*_xg-- with 4 units or more (s

undormm o the Poederal Fair Housing Accessilabny Standards, Pl USE P o1l proot ol comiplia TR L
waihl

“ _f "f
,-"v M‘
blgﬂatur " Ag f:; 2(51— M/-l (a9

Tide: k?zmc ﬂt,/ Clon gl
(SEAL) Firm: (//\1\1)(4& Agcdie e
S Addsess: _ 229 AR fj”;fwc:* i
ALEM, NH  T501H]

Phone: ( é(/?;; é([( (Z'» l ( !

For mare information or ta download this form and othey peemir applications visit the Tnspections Diyvision

an our website afwww, porthandmaine.gos

4

Building luspecnons Division + 389 Conpress Street » Portland. Mame (4101 = (207 X72.8703 « FACSIMILL 1207) §74-% TTY (207) 574-8936



Certificate of Design

~ - 3 2 N - e
Date: "L'\/’ﬁu’v(ﬁgﬁ&* Z P/N/Q ZC\'C" /

From: LAN()&H ﬁAfQ(H (TeCT S

These plans and / or specificavons covering construcuon work on:
New WALGRPENS SToleE  LecATED AT
(24 MplGinAC LA 2T, ME

Have been designed and drawn up by the undersigned, a Maine registered Architect /
Engmecr according to the 2003 Intermnational Building Code and local amendments.

SignatGee: Jf'lﬂt ~ '_.L/Léﬁ AU sy
e R %g/:’“ ( Ngf L
Fem: _LANIRY ARKCH(TECTS
Addess: ',2 j AN ST g T

| LLU’«[ /\/ H o020 _f

Far more information or to dow olead this form amd athee pevangapplications visie the Inspections Division

U o woebisie @t www Il thamd maine, o

5

Building Inspectiony Duision » 38% Congress Sirect « Portland. Minne 04101« (207 K74-8703 « FACSIMILE (207 874-8716 « TIY (071 874-8936



Pruject: Walgreens
Date Preparcd: December 3, 2009

Statement of Special Inspections - Exhibit A

Project. Walgreens
Location. (SWC) Marginal Way & Chestnut Street, Portland, Maine

Owner:  Fore River Management

This Stetement of Special Inspections encompass the following discipiine:

Structural [ Mechanical/Electrical/Plurnbing
O Architecturat [ Other:

Design Professional in Responsible Charge’

Firm Narme. Dubois Enginecring

_(Note: Slatement of Special inspecfions for other disciplinas may be included under a separate cover)
This Staternent of Special Inspections 1s submitted as a condition for permit issuance in accordance with the Specal
inspection and Structural Testing requirernents of the Building Code. It includes a schedule of Special Inspection
services applicable to this project as well as the name of the “tuctural Special Inspection Coordinator { - 510) and the
identity of other approved agencies to be retained for conducting these inspections and tests.

The “tuctuiul Special Inspection Coordinator shall keep records of all inspections and shall furnish inspection reports
to the Building Code Official (EC()) and the Smurtuia Registered Design Professional in Responsible Charge
(“ROP). Discovered discrepancies shall be brought to the immediate attention of the Contractor for correction. |f
such discrepancies are not commected, the discrepancies shall be brought to the attention of the Builaing Official and
the " owral Registered Design Professional in Responsible Charge. The Special Inspection program does nat
relieve the Contractor of his or her responsibilities.

Interirn reports shall be submitted to the Building Official and the “iuctiis! Registered Design Professicnal i
Responsible Cherge at an interval determined by the 5510 and the BCC.

A Final Report of Specal Inspactions documenting completion of all required Special Inspectons, testng and
comrection of any discrepancies noted in the inspections shall be submitted to the B0 prior to issuance of a
Certificate of Use and Occupancy.

Job site safety and means and methods of construction are solely the responsibility of the Contractor.

Imterim Report Frequency: B Upon request of Butiding Official or [ per attached scheduls.
Prepared by. ‘

Dale Dubois, P.E.

{type or pnnt name of the Structural Registered Design .
Professional in Responsible Charge)

e

|
. - W s IX=H-09 i

Signature Date

| Design Professional Seal

Ownar Q,A‘xthoriz?]ﬁon: Building Code Official's Acceptance:

L
,l

Z N

.. b -

Signature Date Signature Date

+* Becker Structural Enginceers, Inc 2005 lof13



Project: Walgreens
Date Prepared: December 3, 2009

Statement of Special Inspections (Continued) - Exhibit A

List of Agents

Project’ Walgreens

Location® (SWC) Marginal Way & Chestnut Street, Portland, Maine
Owner: Fore River Management

This Statement of Special Inspecrions encompass the following discipline:

X Structural {1 Mechanical/Electncal/Plumbing
[ Architectural ] Other

(Nole: Statement of Special Inspections for other disciplines may be included under a separalc cover)

This Statement of Special Inspeetions / Quality Assurance Plan includes the ollowing building systerns:

X Soils and Foundaticns {1 Spray Fire Resistant Material
X Cast-in-Place Concrete ] Cold-Formed Steel Framing
[ Precast Concrele System O Extenor Insulation and Finish
{1 Masonry Systems 1 Mechanical & Electrical
X Structural Stee! [J Architectural Systems
X Wood Construction [0 Special Cases
Special Ingpection Agencies | Firm J Address, Telephone, e-mail
1. Structural Special inspection Becker Structural Engineers (BSE) 75 York Sireet
Coordinator (SSIC) Poriland, ME 04107
(207) 579-1838
Todd i heckerstructural com
2. Special Inspector (S 1) Becker Siructural Engineers (BSE) 75 York Street

Portland, ME 04107
(Xi7) 879-1838
Todd'i beckerstructural com

3 Special Inspector (S! 2)

4. Testing Agency (TA 1) By Owner

5. Testing Agency (TA 2) By Qhwner

6. Other (O1)

Note: The spectors and testing agencies shall be engaged by the Owner or the Owner's Agent, and not by the Contractor or
Subcontractor whose work is to be inspected or tested. Any conflict of interest must be disclosed 1o the Building Ollicial. prior 1o
commencing work.

© Becker Structural Engineers, Inc 2005 2 0f 13



Project: Walgreens
Date Prepared: December 3, 2009

Final Report of Special Inspections (SSIC/SI 1)
[To be completed by the Structural Special Inspections Coordinator (SSIC/SI 1) Note that all Agent’'s Final Reports
must be received prior to issuance.]

Project’ Walgreens
Location. (SWC) Marginal Way & Chestnut Street, Portland, Maine
Owner. Fore River Management
Owner's Address’ 5 Milk Street
Portland, ME
Architect of Record: Patrick Finn Landry Architects

{name) (firm)
Structural Registered Design
Professional in Responsible Charge: Dale Dubois, P.E. _ Dubois Enginecring
{name) (firm)

To the best of my information, knowledge and belief, the Special Inspections required for this project, and itemized in
the Statement of Special Inspections submitted for permit, have been performed and all discovered discrepancies
have been reporied and resolved other than the following

Comments’

(Altach continuation sheets if required lo complele the descriplion of corrections.)

Interim reports submitted prior to this final report form a basis for and are to be considered an integral part of this final
report.

Respectfully submitted,

Structural Special Inspection Coordinator

“(Type or pnnt name)

(Firm N—aﬁe)

Signature Date

Licensed Professional Seal B

7 Becker Structural Engineers, Inc 2005 3of13



Project: Walgreens
Date Prepared: December 3, 2009

Statement of Special Inspections (Continued) - Exhibit A
Special Inspector’s/Agent’s Final Report

Project. Walgreens

Special Inspector or

Agent. Becker Structural Engineers, Inc. _Todd M. Neal, P.E. -
(firm) frcime)

Designation: SSIC

To the best of my information, knowledge and belief, the Special Inspections or testing required for this project, and
designated for this Inspector/Agent in the Sfatement of Special Inspections submitted for permit, have been
performed and all discovered discrepancies have been reported and resolved other than the following

Comments.

(Attach conlinuation sheets if required to complele the description of correclions )

Intenm reports submitted pnor to this final report form a basis for and are to be considered an integral pan of thus final
repont.

Respectfully submitted,
Special Inspector or Agent:

(Type or prnt name)

Signature Date
Licensed Professional Seal or

Certification Number

© Becker Structural Engineers, Inc 2005 4 of 13




Project: Walgreens
Date Prepared: December 3, 2009

Qualifications of Inspectors and Testing Technicians

The quaiifications of all personnel performing Special Inspection and testing aclivities are subject lo the approval of
the Building Official The credentials of all Inspectors and testing technicians shall be provided if requesled

Key for Minimum Qualifications of Inspection Agents:

When the Registered Design Professional in Responsible Charge deems it appropnate that the individual performing
a stipulated test or inspection have a specific cerification or license as indicated below, such designation shall
appear below the Agency Number on the Schedule

PE/SE Structural Engineer — a licensed SE or PE specializing in the design of building structures

PE/GE Geotechnical Engineer ~ a licensed PE specializing 1n soll mechanics and foundations

EIT Engineer-In-Training — a graduate engineer who has passed the Fundamentals of Engineering
examination

American Concrete Institute (ACl) Certification

ACI-CFTT Concrete Field Testing Technician — Grade 1
ACI-CCI Concrete Construction Inspector

ACI-LTT Laboratory Testing Technician — Grade 1&2

ACI-STT Strength Testing Technician

American Welding Society (AWS) Certification

AWS-CWI Certified Welding Inspector
AWS/AISC-SS!  Certified Structural Steel Inspector

American Society of Non-Destructive Testing (ASNT) Certification
ASNT Non-Destructive Testing Technician — Level It or lil.

International Code Council (ICC) Certification

ICC-SMSI Structural Masonry Special Inspector
ICC-SWSI Structural Steel and Welding Special Inspector
ICC-SFSI Spray-Applied Fireproofing Special Inspector
ICC-PCSI Prestressed Concrete Special Inspector
ICC-RCSI Reinforced Concrete Special Inspector

National Institute for Certification in Engineering Technologles (NICET)

NICET-CT Concrete Technician — Levels [, 11, Il & IV
NICET-ST Soils Technician - Levels I H, [l & IV
NICET-GET Geotechnical Engineering Technician - Levels 1, tl, Il & IV

Exterior Design Institute (EDI) Certification
EDI-EIFS EIFS Third Party Inspector

Other

© Becker Structural Engineers, Inc 2005 Sof 13



Project: Walgreens
Date Prepared: December 3, 2009

Schedule of Special Inspections — Exhibit B

SOILS & FOUNDATION CONSTRUCTION

WERIFICATION AND INSPECTION YN EXTENT: COMMENTS | AGENT AGENT DATE REV
CONTINUOUS, QUALIFICATION
PERIODIC,
IBC Section 1704.7, 1704.8, 1704.9 SUBMITTAL, OR
NONE
I Veniyv existing soil condiuons, fill plecement and load

bearing requirements
a Prior 1o placement of prepared fill. delermine that
the site has been prepared i accordance with the Y P IBC 1704 7. Tal PE/GE or EIT
approved sotls report
b Dunng placement and conipaction of 111! material, |
verify material bemnyg used and maximun [1ft Y P IBC 170472 TAI PE/GE or EIT

I thickness comply with the approved soils repart
¢ Test im-place dry density of compacted fill ] NICET-ST or
complies with the approved soils report ‘ IBC 170472 NICET-GET

- Pile foundations

a Observe and record procedures Tor static load

testing of piles IBC 1704 8 PE/GL or EIT
b Obscrve and record procedures for dynamic fead [ 5 s
testing of piles ¥ € TAIl PE/GE or EIT
z s N = = . . e s
¢ Record mnstallation of cach juile and results of lond T
test. Include cutoff and up ¢levanons of each pile Y c TAl MICET-GET
refative Lo permanent reference -
d Test welded sphices of steel piles Y C AWS DI 1 TAl AWS-CW|
] Pier foundations! Veri{v inatallation of pier foundations fus E - e
buldings assigned w Seismic Design Category C. D, Eor F N C IBC 17049 Iz PEIGE or EIT
a Venfy prer dameter and lengih <N t §12 PE/GE or EIT
B b Verify pier cmbedment (socket) uto bedrock N P SI2 PE/GE o EIT 1
© Venly sutabsfiy of end beaning sirata N P R PE/GE or EIT

|Special Inspector

Dale

Sotls and Foundations Construction has been reviewed in accordance with sections 1704 7, 8 & 9 of the IBC Code

' Becker Structural Engineers, Inc 2005
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Project: Walgreens

Date Prepared: December 3, 2009
Schedule of Special Inspections — Exhibit B
CONCRETE CONSTRUCTION

ERIFICATION AND INSPECTION | YN] EXTENT. [ COMMENTS [AGEN|  AGENT ﬂr DATE REV W
i CONTINUOUS, T | QUALIFICATION ‘
PERIODIC,
IBC Section 1704.4 SUBMITTAL,
, OR NONE l
I Inspection of reinforcing steel, including prestressing | ACI3IR 35, | ges
tendons, znd placement ¥ P 71-77 l s PE/SE or EIT l
2 Inspection of remiorcing steel welding i accordance Welding of | ) |
with Table 1704 3, ltem 5B N | Reint Not TAl AWS-CWI
) Allowed 1
3 Inspect bolts o be ingwalled in concrete prior to and !
wuring placement of concrete where allowable losds have| Y C IBC 19125 | SII PE/SE or EIT ‘
een increased ) J_ >
M Venfving use of required design mix v p ACI318 Ch4, [ SER PE/SE or EIT
__‘ - 5254 , I
A Atlime fresh concicie s sampled 16 fobricate { ASTMC 072 \ '
chc:mem tor strength test, perform slump and air Y c ASTM C 31 | TAl ACI-CFIT or ‘
Tconlenl test and wemperature ACI 318 56, ‘ ACI-STT
pE] | |
o Inspection of concrete and shoterete placement for ACI31E 59, { A ‘
eropcr application techniques Y C 510 LS“ PESE ar EIT
7. Inspecuion for mantenance of specilied curmg ACI 318 51)- i
cmperature and technignes 543 PE/SE or EIT
8 Inspection of Prestressed Conerete
= a Application ol prestressing force, ACI318 1820 sn PE/SE or EIT
b Growting 6( bonded prestressing tendons in : T ACI 318 " 7 7_1_.
l seismie force reslsting svatem N c 1R 184 st PE/SE or EIT
ki Erection of precast concrele nembers N P ACI3I8 Chlel SIt PESE or EIT
ll{l Venfication of n-situ concrele strength, prior o '
istressing of tendons in post-tensioned concrete and prior | N P ACI3i8 62 | TAY ACI-STT l
%o removal of shotes and forms beans and structural shibs 1 ]

!f?nncrctc Conslrucli{m has !;c»cn rcwcwudr in accordance with seclion 1704.4—0 tthe lE&odc

Special Inspector =

~ Date

© Becker Structural Engineers, Inc 2005 7of13




Project: Walgreens
Date Prepared: December 3, 2009

Schedule of Special Inspections — Exhibit B

VERIFICATION AND INSPECTION

IBC Section 1704.5

YN

to ensure complunce

| As masonry construction begins, the following shall be venified

&, Proportions of site-prepared mortar

MASONRY CONSTRUCTION — LEVEL 1 (NON-ESSENTIAL FACILITY)

EXTENT:
CONTINUOUS,
PERIODIC,
SUBMITTAL,
OR NONE

COMMENTS

ACIS30 1, 2 6A

AGENT

AGENT
QUALIFICATION

PLE/SE or FIT

DATE

INITIAL

—

b Construction of moriar joints T P ACIS30 1,3 3B st PE/SE or EIT
¢ Locaton of remnforcement and conneclors N P ACISIUT 34 36A Sl PESE or EIT
d Prestresaing technique N P ACIS301,36B sn PE/SE or EIT
¢ Grade and size of prestressing temdons and N P AEI)I&O. 1.24B, s PESSE oe EIT
anchorages 24H
2 The inspection program shall verify
a Size and location of structoral elements Y ¥ ACI530 1, 3.3G st PESE or EIT
b Type, size and location of anchors, including ACIS30. 12 2e), .
other detadls of anchorage of masonry to Y | SIl PE/SE or EIT
214316
structural members, frames or other consiriction
c. Specified size. grade and type of remnforcement v P A, L st PESE or EIT
. Spec 3 ype ACISHI], 24,24 y
: . Welding of Rent ACS3D, 211062, AWS- s
4 Weldmg of reinforcing burs N Not permitted 32 40 cwl PE/SE or EIT
¢ Protection ol musonry durmg cold weather IBC 21044 3,
(temperature below 40°F) or hol weather Y P 21044, ACISIO |, 1 8C, ST1 PE/SE o EIT
1temperature above 90°F) ) 18D |
I Application and measuiement of prestressimg force |N P ACIS3U L 16B sn PE/SE or EIT
|3 Prior to growtng, the Tollowing shall be verified to
ensute compliance i e . = .
a Groul space 15 clean Y P ACISI0 L 32D s PE/SE or EIT
e = T = = — s T 5 v = m————
I— b Placement of reinforcement .and connectors and N p ACE0 1 l_, ACIS30 |, Si PEISE or EIT
prestressing tendons and anchoruges 34
¢ Proportons of site-prepaed grout and prestressing ; . 231 R i
L A ptnam N I ACIS30 1, 26B SI J PESE or EIT
@© Becker Structural Engineers, Inc 2005 8of I3



Project: Walgreens
Date Prepared: December 3, 2009

[VERIFICATION AND INSPECTION lym EXTENT: COMMENTS AGENT | AGENT DATE INTTIAL
CONTINUOUS, QUALIFICATION l
1BC Section 1704.5 \ PERIODIC. \
SUBMITTAL,
_1 OR NONE ‘ l l
d Construction of maonar joints lY P ACIS30 1,3 'B Sil L PE/SE or EIT l
: el P . | ' ]
4 Grout piacement shall be verified 10 ensure compliance v C ACIS3N 1,35 sil PESE or EIT T
with code and construction document provisions | | |
t .
a Grouting of prestresaing bonded tendons N C ACIS3N 1, 36C sh l PE/SE or EIT l
|
- = . -
S Preparation of any requited grout specimens, mortar l . IBC 210522, ] 3 A
spectmens and‘or prisms shall be observed g C 21053, ACIS30 1,14 Al i PE/SE or EIT
6. Compliance with requited nspection provisions of the l [ ‘ ) —{
construction documents and the approved submiwals Y P ACI5301, 15 St ‘ PE/SE o EIT l

shall be venticd

|

‘ Masonry Construction has been reviewed in accordance with section 1704.5 of the IBC Code

© Becker Structural Engineers, {nc 2005
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Project: Walgreens
Date Prepared: December 3, 2009

Schedule of Special Inspections — Exhibit B

STEEL CONSTRUCTION

VERIFICATION AND INSPECTION

IBC Section 1704.3

| Matenal verification of high-strength bolts, nuts
und washers

a. Identificauon markings to conform to ASTM
standards specilied in the approved construction
documents,

YIN COMMENTS

EXTENT:
CONTINUOUS, |
PERIODIC,
SUBMITTAL, OR|

NONE

Applicable
ASTM
material

| specifications.

AISC 335,

Section A3 4,
AISC LRFD,
Section A3 3

AGENT AGENT
QUALIFICATION

Sl PE/SE or EIT

DATE

REV

b Manulacturer' s certificste of complinnee
required

2 Inspecuion of high-steength bolting

a. Beanng-fype connections

AISC LRFD
Section M2 5

P

b Shp-critical conmeclions

3 Malteral venfication of structural steel {1BC Sect
1708 4y

u Identification K s 1o conform to ASTM
standands specified o the approved consmmuction

CorP IBC Sect
(method dependent)] 170433

ASTM A 6or
ASTM A 568

PESSE or EIT

AWS/AISC-SSI

TA2 AWS/AISC-SSI

4 Material verificanion of weld filler materials

1708 4

decuments Y IBC Sect Sil PE/SE or EIT
. 1708 4
{ b Manufacturers’ certified null test reponts | ASTM A G or
ASTM A 508 g s i
‘ IBC Sect SER PE/SE ot EIT

I a Jdentification markangs o conform o AWS AISC, ASD,
| specification i the approved construction Section A3 6. | R i
documents 5 AISC LRFD, FRRE or Rl
| Section A3 §
b Manufacturer's cemificate of complinnce . —I | B =
L il 7 Y 5 ! sl | PESE or BIT

© Becker Structural Engineers, Inc 2005
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Project: Walgreens
Date Prepared: December 3, 2009

ERIFICATION AND INSPECTION IYIN [ EXTENT:  COMMENTS|AGENT AGENT DATE REV
CONTINUOUS, QUALIFICATION
IBC Section 1704.3 PERIODIC,
SUBMITTAL, OR;
L NONE
IS5 Submat cgn’cm AWS DI | welder certificate Tor ul! freld v S AWS DI | $n PE/SE or EIT
welders who will be welding on this project
# Inspection of welding (IBC 1704 3 1)
a Suuctural steel
| 1) Complete and partial penetration groove ay
el X = TAZ AWS-CWI
2) Multipass fillet welds WS.CW
' B Y G | AWSDI | TAZ AWS.CWI
3) Single-pass filler welds> 5167 Y C TA2 AWS-CWI
‘ ) Single-pass fillet welds= 316 Y TA2 | AWSCWI
3) Floor and deck welds, Y p AWS DI 3 TAZ AWS-CWI
b Remtorcing steel (TBC Sect 1903 5 2)
1) Verification of weldabilite of reinforcing Welding of
steel other than ASTM ATU6 M Reinforcement|  N/A
- ) N B B | not permitied -
2) Reinforcing steel-resisting {lexaral and axial
torces in intermediale and special moment
frames, and boundary elemenits of special N C N/A AWS-CWI
reinforced concrete shear walls and shear AWS DI 4
reinfircement - ACI318 352
3) Shear rewnforcement N C NIA AWS-CWI
4) Cnhet teinforcing steel N N/A AWS-CWI
|7 Inspection of steel frame joint detarks for compliance
(IBC Sect 1704 3 2) wath approved constructiot
| documents
a, Deruals such as bracing and stiffening p SIt PE/SE or EIT
\ b Member locations Y P SI IJ PE‘SE or EIT
l ¢ Appheation of joint detils ul each connection Y P SI1 | PE/SE or EIT :
= |

Stee! Construction has been reviewed in accordance with section 17043 of the IBC Code

[ﬂv_cci:l‘i Inspecter

D

ate

& Becker Structural Engineers, Inc 2003
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Project: Walgreens
Date Prepared: December 3, 2009

Contractor's Statement of Responsibility —~Exhibit D

Each contractor responsible for the construction or fabrication of a system or component designated in the Quality
Assurance Plan must submit a Statement of Responsibility. The Statement of Responsibility is required for
Seismic Design Category C or higher. Make additional copies of this form as required.

—

< 21 1 } e f = . A { S /
Project: R ri n 11651 L?) 2pg = O y (['/Q.’ ] M 25
' . . o /_*— §
Contractor's Name: er'Z' ff?/i?‘r':e_{/[mzn "’"’7 / T(/
Address: e : ‘_K z
License No..

Description of designated building systems and components included in the Statement of Responsibility:

Contractor’'s Acknowledgment of Special Requirements

| hereby acknowtedge that | have received, read, and understand the Quality Assurance Plan and Special
Inspection program.

| hereby acknowledge that controf will be exercised to obtain conformance with the construction documents
approved by the Building Official.

Signature Date

Contractor’s Provisions for Quality Control

Procedures for exercising control within the contractor’s organization, the method and frequency of reporting and
the distribution of reports is attached to this Statement.

Identification and qualifications of the person(s) exercising such control and their position(s) in the organization
are attached to this Statement

CASE Form 103 e Contractor’s Statement of Responsibility ¢ ©CASE 2004

¢ Becker Structural Engineers, Inc 2005 130f 13



Certificate of Design Application

From Designer: LA(\JY)FZT‘ ARCH | 7‘33(/7_5

Date: NoJEMEEQL 73ep, a0 T

Job Name: \M;A(/C?MNS

Address of Construction: |7+ MAQGINAL WA %,' EHQ'TLAF\J)’J, HE.

2003 International Building Code

Construction project was designed to the building code criteria listed below:

Building Code & Year [EC-"(end  Use Group Classification (s) . (}J\ )
Type of Construcrion s E
Will the Structure have a Fire suppression svstem m Accordance with Section 903.3.1 of the 2003 [RC ‘j%

[s the Structure mixed use? L) 0 If ves, separated or non separated or non separated (\ecnon \ﬂ::‘

o=~
Supervisory alarm System? I{;fz Georechmical/Sails report required? (Sec Section 1802“1 eSS Y

i ]
| %‘T/
Structural Design Calculations A Live load ceducuon

41 = Al -
Sulinutied for all structural members (106,01 - 10611 20 [ Roof fie loads (1603 12,1607 11

W/ 7

. . Roof snow loads (16177 2 1k
Design Loads on Construction Documents 1003
Uniformly distabuted floor live loads (Taotys, 150

Floor Area Use ]_/Oddu. Qhown /FT

Ground snow load, M 160s 2
I Pe> 10 psf, tat-rool ssonw Joad [,
l L <2 I Pe> 10 l)St-, SIOW CXOsIIE fiwte 6

} . o It Py > 10 psf, snow load importance [acton L

- _ o
- = - /( [ Roof thermal facton, (1608 4)
- ¥

— - J ':'.{/A _ Slopred yool snowlead, (1608 4

Wind loads (1603 1.4, 1609) & Py - . —_—
SCASIIRC ESE CAEgOLY (1616.3]
_& WFLJ Dresigi option nailizedd (160911 1609 6) &el\“i MAL‘};MSV Hasie sewsiue force tesistng system (1617 6.2)
—l._— mmﬁﬁw wind speed (1097 24 6 Respeopse madificaton coclficient.g, and
. o I e ——re :
’ (9, Braldug category wend wisxd unl’o‘l““rt_l,":lg"’- l ?5 detlernon amplitication G 1ot (161762

table T4 5, 1609 5)
—B-——. Wind cxponie category (16044 { Q:LAI ] 22&& I.“uu}’.‘-'_ﬁ procedure (1616.6, 1617 3)
X Q ' 2 Tateona] peessine voribicient (ASCE 7) 3 )
‘ Design base shear {16174, 161753

2?.‘ 3 QEEE Q 23 Connpoment and cludduy pressares (160911, 1609.6.2.7) : E
o Nlasn foree wased p;‘svuw. TeD3 1, 1609.62.1) Flood loads (180316, 1612)

Earth design data (160315, 1614—1623) g s e Flowod Hazard srea (16123
Ljiﬂ!ﬂkp‘t} Desigrs optias withzed (16141 — CElevationofstnctine
i—\\l muc nse group (CCategory™) Other loads

EZ!S ai ! ji t a‘P"‘ tral cesponise caetlicierits, SDs & D1 (1615 1) i@(mucm“mAd Ioads {16607 4y

Sue class {16151, Pagtition foacls (16775

J :i 's Misc. loads [Table 1607 8, 1607 6.1, 1607 7,

LOOT A2, L0705, 1600 1611, 2404

Building Inspections Divasion = 389 Coogress Strect » Portland. Maine 0410) « (207) 874-8703 » FACSIMILE (207) 874-8716 « TTY (207) 874-8936
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PROJECT INFORMATION

ZOMING; BUSNESS/HERCANTLE
APPLICABLE COOB(S) THE NTERMATIONAL BUMLODING COOE
Q003 EDMON

[
gl -
i
- - " 4——(‘ o
- -~ e

s L
B -
[
-
|
P LSyl g, e

THE IKTERNAIORAL HECHAMCAL CODF
003 EDIMOK

T

THE KATIORAL ELECTRICAL CODF
12003 EDITION)

THE HAME STATE PUMBIMG CODE/
2000 UNFORT PLIRIDING CODE
FLaMESNG

THE INTERNATIONAL ENERGY
COMSERYATION
ISTATE OF NAME 2003 EDITORY

NANE STATE PLUTNG CODE

/
& / ! ] - 5 TOTAL SQUARE FOOTAGE (GROAS) RS315Q FT.
i ; ¢ S rartn 1 CONSTRUCTION TYPE (NEN | EXISTING): 5B

OCCUPANCY CLASS: GROWP If
BPRINKLER: FULLT SUPERVISED ET SYSTER
BULDMG "R* VALUER oor— r-72 MW,

BALLS - 45 MK

GLAING - 25

DOCRS - 28

10" TRAMEL
8" EXIT WDTh

-l

Ll

EGRESS DESIGN CRITERIA

SCALE N.T.S.
OCCUPANT LOAD: D53V30 = 48 PERSOKS
EGREAS SDTH RECURED « 43 pi/20° (PER NFPA 10D = 87 TOTAL

EGRESS @DTH PROYVIDED = 105" TOTAL

® X7 ACCESS TRAYEL ORSTANCE @BC TABLE WBLWPA I 3ECTION KILD.
USE GROP N (ORDMASTY HAZARD @/ SPRMCLER 3TSTEM = BO-0° MAX TRYL)
RAXERN TRAVEL DISTAWCE PROVIDED - O1-0°

| PROJECT NAME: SXETCH TITLE:

n | WALGREENS
A L l y | MARGINAL WAY EGREES PLAN
ARC T

PORTLAND, ME t CODES PLAN




AMarge Schmuckal - 127 Marginal VVay - Waigreens

From: Marge Schmuckal

To: RICK KNOWLAND

Date: 12/8/2009 4:26.19 PM
Subject: 127 Marginal Way - Walgreens
Rick

| just received a permit application to go forward with the Walgreens at 127 Marginal Way. Can ) get a
copy of a stamped approved plan? Can we go ahead and issue this permit at this time?

Thanks,

Marge

Page 1
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Back Cove Company
Apphcant
Po Box 7525, Portland, ME 04112

Appllcanls Ma:lmg Address

CITY OF PORTLAND, MAINE
DEVELOPMENT REVIEW APPLICATION
PLANNING DEPARTMENT PROCESSING FORM

Zoning Copy

20080127 7
Application |. D. Number

8/22/2008

m;a_li-on Date

Back Cove Company

Pro;ecl Name/Descnonn
127 - 127 Marginal Way, Portland, Maine

ConsultantlAgeril-
Agent Ph: )
Applicant or Agent Daylime Telephone, Fax

Proposed Development (check al! thal apply):

Manufacturing Warehouse/Distrib

F’rc_)poseaﬁéuilding saaa_rte_ Feet or # of Units

Agent Fax:

Address of Proposed Site

025 A014001

Assessor's Reference: Chart-Block-Lot
Building Addition Change Of Use

Apt 0

New Building | Residential [ ] Office

Condo

0
Proposed Total Disturbed Area of the Site

ution Parking Lot

72019

Acreage of Site Zomng

Check Revlew Required:

'v Site Plan (major/minar) Zoning Conditional - PB Subdivision # of lots
1 Amendment to Plan - Board Review | Zoning Conditional - ZBA [ Shoreland "1 Historic Preservation | DEP Local Certification
Amendment 1o Plan - Staff Review | Zoning Variance Flood Hazard Sile Location
| After the Fact - Major [ Stormwater | Traffic Movement Other
After the Fact - Minor PAD Review 14-403 Streets Review
Fees Paid: Site Plan $400.00 Subdivision Engineer Review Date 8/25/2008
Zoning Approval Status: Reviewer (WNAADAQ Qv = NP
| Approved | Approved w/Conditions ] Denied”
See Atlached
Approval Dale Approval Expiration Extension to [ Additional Sheets
- . ‘ Atlached
| Condition Compliance
signature date
Performance Guarantee Required* Not Required

* No building permit may be issued until a performance guarantee has been submitted as indicaled below

Performance Guarantee Accepted

Inspection Fee Paid

Building Permit Issue

Performance Guarantee Reduced

Temporary Certificate of Occupancy

Final Inspection

Certificate Of Occupancy

Performance Guarantee Released

Defect Guaraniee Submitted

Defect Guarantee Released

date “amount expiration date
date amount”
date
date rrgn'lahing balanc; LEs signature
. Conditions (See Attached) o
date expiration date
date ) signaluré T
date -
date o signature
submitted date amount T T 'expiratxun date

Y | Other (spemfy



Development Review Application
Portland, Maine
Department of Planning and Development, Plating Division and Planning Board

| Address of Proposed Developmeant: l '2,1 M' [\lA«L— L\]A.Y
!

1
S Zone: 6 - 6 E
' Project Name: 6AC—K Co\/a COMPAN‘I’ ‘!
I lilldiaapisit N S

Existing Building Size: 2 6 DR 4 ft. l Proposed Building Size: Z_Il"' 2 safe
?

Existing Acreage of Site: "11 , 0 199 sqfu —LProposcd Acreage of Site: 12 ;O IC‘ sq. {1 [

——

—

Proposed Total Disturbed Area of the Site: ZE’QM sq. ft. * l

" If the proposed disturbance is greater than one acre, then the applicant shall apply for a Maine Coansuucton Gencral ‘
Permit (MCGP) or Chapter 500, Stormawater Managemeat Peamit with the Maiae Department of Eovironmental

l Protection (DEP). l

|

Tax AssesgSF;Chaﬂ, BlOCFk &CLOI: ‘ Property Owners Name/ —_\_Tel_eﬁvoxﬁ:—_—' RE ——]
| _bce L Mailing address: 70 ) 12 s ‘
| Chact # LG 75 E CO&(E- CDV"P““"{ l (guph:e#:/l 2- 4‘04— )‘
l Block # £\ A Five Livee CorPANY
le#OM--oa( cas-oo!‘VO Gox 1526 l
fortLAND, ME 04117

‘_ - 1L I Lo 2 - =
Consnltant/Agent Name, [ Applicant’s Name/ Telephone #:
Mailing Address, Telephone #, Fax # \ Mailing Address:

| and Cell Phone # : Pacx CovE COMFA!-H (ZO"{) TT12-404 \
’ F D 90% ,.-I 625 Cell Phone #: |
| l FZ:E~ELA-1~JD.MEO4’l|Qf\ |

—

Fee for Service Deposit (all applications) __ (%200.00)
Proposed Development (check all that apply) ]
| New Building __l_/Bui]J_::!}:, Additon _;\é;hﬂﬂgf of Use __ Residendal ___ Office _%{-:;r.ul l
x\lmu:fa-.l.miz.i _ Warchouse /Distributon  ____ Packing lot
- Subdivision ff:;,iH"' 0} + amount of lots__ (32500 perlog) §_____ + majorc site plan fee 1f applicable |
| __ Sie Locauon of Development (33,000.00) ,
{except for resrdential projects which shall be §200.00 pec lot, mee ) |
Traffic Movement ($L,000.00)  ___ Storm warer Quality (3250.00)
‘ __ Secuon 14-403 Review ($400.00 + $25.00 per lot) \
Other e ~ Tlease fec nexi page —

—_— —t

[epartment of Plunning and Development ~ Partland City Hall ~ 389 Congress S1. - Portland, ME U101 = ph (20T)E74-8721 or 874-8719 =3



>W-lajor Development (x;nore than 10,000 sq. ft.)

___ Under 30,000 sq. ft. (§500.00)

___ 50,000 - 100,000 sq. ft. (§1,000.00)

__ Parking Lots over 100 spaces ($1,000.00)
100,000 - 200,000 sq. fi. ($2,000.00)

200,000 - 300,000 sq. fi. (§3,000.00)

— Qrver 300,000 sq. ft. (§5,000.00)

— Alfter-the-fact Review (§1,000.00 + applicable applicanon fee)

Minor Site Plan Review

' V¥ Less than 10,000 sq ft. (§400.00)

— After-the-fact Review ($1,000,00 + applicable applcation fee)

Plan Amendments

l . Planmng Statf Review ($250.00)
‘ ___ Planning Board Review ($500.00)

l Billing Address: (namc, address and contact information)

| BPock CovE CowlParll
P.o.Box 1525
| feetuado, ME 042

Subimitrals st

linclude seven (7) folded packets contamning of the following matenals:
e Copy of the applicanon.

B. Cover letrer stating the nature of the project.

Co0 ™ Waoiien Submuttal (Sec. 14-525 2. (¢), including evidence of nght, ttle and interest.

D. A standacd boundary survey prepared by a registered land surveyor et a scale not less rhan one inch to 100 feet

E. Plans and maps based upon the boundacy survey and containuing the informaton tound in the wttached sample plan
checkhsr.

E Copy af the checklist completed for the proposal Lsung the matenal contained in the submirted applicanon.

¥ Lr addition o the seven | 7) sexs of documents listed above, one (1) set of the site plans reduced to 11 x 17 st be

submutted.

Pordand’s development review process and requirernents are outlined in the Land Use Code (Chaprer 14), which micludes the
smbdivision Ocdinance (Section 1-4-491) and the Site Plan Ordinance (Section 14-521). Portland’s Land Use Code 11 on the Cioy's
web site: wooa portlsndngio Copies of the ordinances may be pucchased through the Plinning Division

[ hereby certify that I am die Owner of record of the numed property, oz that the owner of record authonzes the proposed work
and thar T have been suthorzed by the owner 1o make this application as his/her authornized agent. [ agree to conform o all
applicable laws of thus jurisdicuon. In addidon, if a permit for work described in this applicanion is wssued, T certify thar the
Planmng Authordty and Code Enforcement's authorzed represenranve shall have the authonty 1o enter all areas covered Ly this
permut ar any reasonable hour to enforce the provisions of the codes applicable ra this permur.

This application is for site review only; a Performance Guarantee, laspection Fee, Building Permit Application and
associated fees will be required prior to construction.

r'—Si_énntmc of Apph‘cami Date:

Department of Planmmg and Development ~ Portland City Hall ~ 389 Congress St. ~ Portland, ME 04101 ~ ph (2071874-8721 or §74-8716



Site Plan Checklist
Portland, Maine

Department of Planning and Development, Planning Division and Planning Board

Bock Cove Covpartr, 127 Matanlal La

Project Name, Address of Project Application Number

—+ —_— ——— e

The form is to he completed by the Applicant or Designated Representarive:

Check Submitted  Site Plan Item Required Informaton Secton 14-525 {b,c)
Vel () Standard boundary survey (stumped by a cegistered surveyor, ata 1
scale of notless than 1 inch ro 100 feet and wncluduyg:
v 73] Name and address of appheant and name of proposed development 4
i e = 3 Scale and north points by

. Z £)) Boundanes of the site c
— __,L____ () Total land area of site d

— / ) Topography - exisung and proposed (2 feet mtervals or less) ¢
P ) Plans based on the boundary survey includingg: 2

i - (8 Existing soil condinons a
e v (9) Locagon of water courses, wetlands, marshes, rock vutcroppings and wooded areas b
= s (1o Location, ground floor area and grade elevations of buildig and other c

strucrures exastng and proposed, elevation drawmgs of extenor
facades, and matenils to be used

Approx location of butldings or other structures on parcels abuttng the s d
and 4 zoning suminary of applicable dimensional standacds (examples page 9 of packer)
Location of on-site waste recepradles C
Public utiliues %
Water and sewer mains ¢
Culverts, drains, exssting and proposed, showing size and direcnons of flows ¢
Location and dunenstens, and ownesslup of casaments, public or povate i
nghts-uf-way, both exisung and proposed

Locaton and dunensions of on-site pedestnan and vetucular access ways “
Parkang areas o
Loading facdives I

Design of mpress and epress of vehicles to and from the site onto publc stecers ¥
Curb and sidewalks ’
Landscape plan showug: I
Location of exisung vegetaoon and proposed vegelanon h

Type of vegeatian I
Quannty of plannngs h
Size of proposed landscapuny h
Existing arcas to be preserved i
Preservauon measuces (o be employed h
Details of planung and preservanon speabicanons h
Locatien and dimensions of all fencing and screenuiy !
Lacation and intensity of outdoor lighang system )
Location of fire hydmats, existug and proposed (refer to Fire Department chechlist) k
Written statements to nclude: 4
Descrpuon of proposed uses to be located on site <l
Quananry and type of resudental, f any
Total land area of the site e
Toral fluor atea, torl Jisturbed area and ground coverage ot vach propised 2
Buddwp and struciure
General summary of existng and proposed eascments or othier burdeas ci
Type, quanuty and method of handling solid waste disposal o
Applicant's evaluanon or svidence of avallability of off-stte public taalitiex, c5
including sewer, water ang streets
DC.\'CFIPLI.OI] of cxinmlg surface dmiungu and @ P |i‘|u4~ud STOOMWILLeT managemen|’ o
plan or descopuon of measures to conrrol surfuce runoff o

Departizest of Plasning and Development ~ Portland Ciy Hall ~ 389 Congress St ~ Portland, ME 04101 ~ ph (207)874-8721 or §74-8719 -7-



v / i [42) A estimate of the ime penod requiced for complenon uf the development i
- o 43 Alist of all saate and federal tegulatory approvals 1o which the development may be &
subject to. Include the status of any pending applications, antiaipated sumelrame fur
obtaming such permits, oc letters of non-junsdiction. h8
V/ (47) Svidence of fmancui ang rechaical capability to undertake and complete tin

development icluding a letter from a responsible financial mstimtion u Hiat e has
reviewed the planned development and would senouasly consuler financmyg it when

approved
‘/ (48) Lvidence of applicant’s nghr utle or nterest, includmg deeds, leases, purchase options e
othier ducumentabon.
e / 49 A desenipton of any unusual narural sreas, wildiife and Bisheres Babitats, oo archacohpl
suites locared on or mear the sire.
v (50) A jpeg or pdi of the proposed site plan, if available.
\ (51) Final scts of the approved plins shull be submitted dignaliy o the Planning Division, on a

CD or DVD, 1 AutoCAD format (*,dwg), release Autal 241 2005 or preates

Naote, Depending on the size and scope of the proposed development, he Plannuiy Board or Planaing Authonty may tequest adéinonal
wommanon, wcluding but not limited o)

- dramage patterne and facikues - an envuonmental mpact study

- cromon and sedimentaton controls to be nsed durtng constructon - asun shadow study

- aparkisg and/or waffic study - asrudy of parnculates and any other noxious
SRS - anuise study

- a wind unpact analysis

Cther comments

Degartment of Planming and Development ~ Portlasd City Hall ~ 385 Congress St ~ Postlund, ME 04101 ~ ph (207)574-8721 or 874-8719 -8-



Back Cove Company 5 Milk Street P.O. Box 7525 Portland, ME 04112 (207) 772-6404

August 19, 2008

Rick Knowland

Portland Planning Department
389 Congress Street

Portland, ME 04101

Re: Site Plan Review--127 Marginal Way

Dear Rick;

This cover letter summarizes our Minor Site Plan application relating to alterations to the former
Whole Grocer/Whole Foods space at 127 Marginal Way, for use as a proposed Walgreen's. The
side of the building facing Chestnut Street is still in the condition it was when we acquired it and
that side faced across a narrow alley to the former tin sided Ballard Oil facility. Now that this
stde faces a public street, our plan is to turn this “back” into a “front™ with windows and more
appropriate architectural details facing the public sireet. The entrance would be relocated to the
corner of Chestnut Street and Marginal Way. To accommodate Walgreen’s interest in a larger
footprint, we are also proposing to expand the building toward Chestnut Street, by about 3,000
SF, consuming the row of parking next to the building. The windowless box facing Marginal
Way (the utility room containing sprinkler, water and electricity entrances) will be relocated, to
allow windows and a more traditional retail fagade facing Marginal Way.

Peter W. Quesada
enclosures

Page | of



Back Cove Company S Milk Street P.O. Box 7525 Portland, ME 04112

(207) 772-6404

August 19,2008

Rick Knowland

Portland Planning Department
389 Congress Street

Portland, ME 04101

Re: Site Plan Review--127 Marginal Way

Dear Rick:

This letter is our written Statement required in Section 14-525 (¢) (The numbers below correspond 1o the
numbers given in the code).

(M

(2)

(4)

(5)

Past and current users are exclustvely retail, and will remain so. The past user of the current
space was Whole Foods Market Group, Inc., successor to the lease of the Whole Grocer. The
proposed user after completion of proposed site work is Walgreen’s Eastern Corporation, for
use as a drug store. There have been no residential units and none is proposed.

The current land area is £72,019 SF; this consists of £52,886 SF cwrrently owned by applicant
Back Cove Company and an additional £19,133 SF which Back Cove Company has a
contractual right to acquire upon approval of a Site Plan Application and execution of a lcasc
with Walgreen Eastern Corporation.. There is only one building. The building area is
currently = 25,078 SF; the proposed building area after the building addition and the
demolition and relocation of the front utility room is + 27,726 SF. Current ground coverage
is 34.8% (based on the area of both the owned lot and the lot to be acquired) and 35.5% 1s
proposed (based on the area of both the owned lot and the lot 1o be acquired). Refer (o Site
& Landscape Plan.

There are currently only easements for utilities, an easement for shared use of'a 13" strip
centered on the property line between Back Cove Company and Five Liver Company (1o be
extinguished upon merger of the two properties), and a 24’ access easement benefiting Back
Cove Company on the 87 Marginal Way LLC property (former Wild Oats). No new
easements are proposed. Refer to survey.

Waste generated by the construction process: demolition debris — %130 cubic yards;
construction waste — + 85 cubic yards.

Waste generated by operations—modest retail waste: The development currently gencrates
approximately 3 dumpster trips per week from the four 8 yard dumpsters (two for waste and
two for recycling). This is down from 7 dumpster trips per week when the Whole
Foods/Whole Grocer was in operation. Walgreen estimates its internally stored waste at 7
cubic yards per month and internally stored recycling at 9 cubic yards per month, with
pickups bi-weekly. '

The site 1s currently served by:

o The Portland Water District — water & sprinklers
Page | of 3



(6)

(7

®)
(9)

(10)

o Portland Sewer Department — sanitary and storm sewers
o  CMP - electrical

o Northern Utilities - natural gas

o Fair Point — telephone

o Time Warner - cable

o Existing curb cuts/street access to remain

Existing services to the site are adequate for the proposed redevelopment thereforc
no additional services will be required.

The property is now essentially 100% impervious and therefore no increase in stormwater
run-off will be imposed. Roof area drains are piped to onsite catch basins and paved areas
also drain to catchbasins. All catch basins are and will be tied into the existing connections to
the Portland Sewer Department storm sewer system. The parking area will be reduced and
replaced with building area, so no change in stormwater quantity is projected. It is not
anticipated that this project will have an increased adverse effect on the downstream rcceiving
area. Refer to Grading and Drainage plan for stormwater management plans.

The construction period is estimated at 8 months, after an approval of the Site Plan
Application;
e | month for permitting
e 7 months construction:
o Demolition
Sitework
< New construction

The project involves a = 3,000 SF building expansion towards the Chestnut Strcet property
line. The northern exterior wall will be removed to accommodate the expansion. The
common utility room at the front of the building will be removed and relocated 1o a ncw
common utility room on the west side of the building. Relocating the utility room will allow
the addition of windows facing Marginal Way and will allow the front corner entrance to be
visible from all Marginal Way frontage. The parking spaces along the eastern building wall
(facing Chestnut Street) will be removed to accommodate the building expansion. Rcfer to
Site & Landscape Plan.

Refer to Grading and Drainage plan for erosion and pollution abatement plans.
No state or federal permits are required.

Affiliates of applicant have completed new construction of nearby facilities (52,000 ST four
story DHHS building, and 20,000 SF 2 story Planet Fitness building); both projects were
managed by Fore River Company, which would manage this project. Fore River Company
provided construction financing for both projects; the DHHS project was later refinanced with
GE Capital and the Planet Fitness project remains an all-equity project. A letter from T
Banknorth indicating potential interest in financing this proposed project is attached.

Right, title, interest (see the following attachments): . ‘
. A copy of Back Cove Company’s fiscal 2009 tax bill relating to the majority portion ol
the subject property is attached.

Page 2 of 3



(1)

(12)
(13)

A copy of Five 1.iver Company’s fiscal 2009 tax bill relating to the remaining portion
of the subject property is attached.

A copy of a letter from Five Liver Company confirming that Back Cove Company has
an option to acquire the adjacent parcel.

The site contains no unusual natural areas, wildlife, fisheries habitat or archeological sitcs
located on or near the project.

Any electronic format drawings will be provided.

Recycling 1s the responsibility of the individual tenants. Currently

The Walgreen store will have indoor storage in the rear stock room for all its trash and
recycling. It is anticipated that it will have a 2 cubic yard container for recyclable
materials, a 2 cubic yard container for non-recyclable materials, and separate storage ol
empty totes.

CB Sullivan will continue to use the two outside 6 cubic yard containers for recycling
and rubbish, respectively, both of which are shown on the proposed Site & Landscape
Plan; these are the same size containers that were used, with more frequent pick-ups
when Whole Grocer/Whole Foods were tn operation and shared their use.

West Marine and Maine Rock Gym will continue to share the two outside 6 cubic yard
containers for recycling and rubbish, respectively, both of which are shown on the
opposite end of the property on the proposed Site & Landscape Plan.

Wike ()

Peter W. Quesada
Vice president of Back Cove Company

cc: Ron Ward, Esq.

Atlachments to this letter:

Financial capacity letter from TD Banknorth

Solid waste capacity letter from Pine Tree Waste

Copy of Back Cove Company fiscal 2009 tax bill

Copy of Five Liver Company fiscal 2009 tax bill

Confirmation of Back Cove Company’s right to acquire Five Liver Co’s property
Traffic letter from Gorrill Palmer

l.

AT A

Scparate attachments are as {ollows:
Survey

Site & Landscape Plan
Grading & Drainage Plan
Erosion Contro! Plan
Elevations

Abutters Plan

Utility Plan

Test Boring plan and Logs

0 NSRS

Pagc 3 ol'3



E Banknorth

One Porlland Square

P.O. Box 9540

Portland, ME 04112-9540

T: 207 761-8600 F: 207 761-8660
Toll Free: 800 462-3666 x8600
TDBanknorth.com

July 1, 2008

To Whom It May Concern
Cily of Portland

Re: 127 Marginal Way

Dear Sir or Madam:

TD Bank, N.A. has worked with Peter and Ricardo Quesada, and entities like Back Cove
Company that are owned or controlled by the Quesada’s, on several projects that were
similar to the proposed project referenced above. The Bank has [inanced several projects
for the Quesada’s and the loans were handled as agreed.

We believe that the Quesada’s and Back Cove Company have the financial and technical
capacity to undertake and complete the proposed project.

Although TD Bank, N.A. has not commutted to [inance this project, the Bank has
reviewed the planned development und would be pleased to consider the Quesada’s
request to finance the project once it is approved.

[ you need any further information. plcase contact me at 761-8048.

Smcerely,

s 4t

Kimberly J. Twitchell
Sentor Vice President



Fore River Company 5 Milk Street  P.O.Box 7525 Portland, ME 04112 (207) 772-6404

July 1,2008

Mr. Bill Bennett

Pine Tree Waste

87 Pleasant Hill Road
Scarborough, ME 04074

Re: Proposed Pharmacy Development
Portland, Matne
Letter of Ability 1o Serve

Dear Bill:

Back Cove Company is looking lo develop the former Whole Grocer space at 127 Marginal Way into a 12,793 +/-
square-foot Walgreens pharmacy. The site is located on the southeast comer of the intersection of Marginal Way and
Chestnut Street Extension in Portland. The existing site comprises approximately 1.60 acres and is currently occupied by
several operating businesses including CB Sullivan, Maine Rock Gym, and West Marine. Back Cove Company intends to
renovale a portion of the existing building to accommodate a Walgreens store. Refer to Figure 1 — Location Map attached
to this letter for the project location.

As required by the reviewing authorities, we are writing to request a letter indicating the ability of Pine Tree Waste to
serve this project. Using typical solid waste generation rates, it is anticipated that the construction of the new facility
could result in the following quantities:

*  Demolition Debris — Approximately 130 c.y.

*  Construction Waste — Approximately 85 c.y.

= Commercial Solid Waste, Non-Recyclable — 7 c.y. per month
* Commercial Solid Waste, Recyclable — 9 c.y. per month

Based on information provided by your company, construction waste can be handled by Pine Tree Waste and would be
transported to the Pine Tree Landfill facility in Hampden. This faeility is licensed by the MDEP to accept construction
debris. 1t is our understanding that Pine Tree Waste would be able to provide the necessary containers for use on-site to
cotlect the construction debris and can also transport the waste to Harapden.

According to our calculations, the facility would be producing an average of 7 c.y. per month of commercial non-
recyclable solid waste and 9 c.y. of commercial recyclable solid waste, as shown above. We are writing to request the

ability of Pine Tree Waste to serve this project for the collection and transport of the solid waste to an approved location.

If you have any questions, please contact this office. An acknowledgement statement is presented below for your
signature.

Sincerely,

Peter W. Quesada
vp of Back Cove Company

I have reviewed the contents of this letter and find that the representations made regarding Pine Tree Waste are accurate,
and that Pine Tree Waste can provide services relative to transport and disposal of generated wastes from the proposed
development to the facilities outlined above.

B BoorrS /7 /5

Bill Bennett, Pine Tree Waste Date




CITY OF PORTLAND
REAL ESTATE PROPERTY TAX STATEMENT
7 DUE SEPT 12, 2008

FY 2009

DUE MARCH 13,2009 Y~ AMOUNT PAID  YINTEAEST DUE

$16.648.99 $16.648.99 $0.00
% e ey )
TAX ID # 49408 CBL: 025 - A-014-001
r—
RE 49408
BACK COVE COMPANY
5 MILK ST
PO BOX 7525
PORTLAND ME 04112
-

HETURN THIS PORTION

REEF THIS PORTION

REAL ESTATE PROPERTY TAX STATEMENT
City of Portland

2009
Fiscal Year
July 1, 2008 - Junc 30, 2009
Owner of Record as of April 1, 2008
BACK COVE COMPANY
S MILK ST

July 1, 2008 - June 30, 2009 i

'FIR.ST BILLING
[025 - A-014-00)

PAY THIS AMOUNT !
$16.648.99 {l

"

$0.00

= AR

PAYMENT METHODS: !

MAIL-IN self-addressnd

enveicpe enclose top 1/3 “lpar
T oIf" of this bilt and make

che ) payable to Cily of

[]

Paorland. |
IN PERSON: Cash, Personal

Chacks, Bank Chacks, Manay
Orders, and Debit Cards.
No post-dated ¢ ks

Change of Address

No credit cards epted.
] Partial payrments accepted anytere
Payments will be appled 1o akies! a I
balance unless ciherwise directed. E |
| =2
_________________ s e Sy, o S, S e
Tax 10 # IFIRST RILLING
49408 025 - A-014-001
cBL JI o7
025 - A-014-001
Acres: f
1.236 ‘ .

A.fg_sﬁffc[?fg[lfﬁ’oj&?ﬁqg)n

MARGINAL WAY 127

PO BOX 7525 53835 SF U
PORTLAND ME 04112 A
' Y = g
CURRENT BILLING DISTRIBUTION CUARRENT BILLING INFORMATION =
$17.115.16 $529,600.00 ! ‘
School 156304 Lang Yalue $1,347,400.00 1
Debt Repayments Building Value D
S $2.364.16 Total Val $1,877,000.00
Fo ice $2.164.37 olal Value
ire
: , $2.763.73 _ 0. |
Public Services $765.85 Exemptions .00 2
General Govarnmant ’ Homestead $0.00 @ l
SLORLES $1,877,000.00 | 2
County Tax $799.15 Taxable Value G774 g |
Library $832.45 Tax Rale ’ =
Recreation & Facililes Mgt ’ s
233.09 3,297.98
ecomiaing (HWS) 523 TOTAL TAX " ;03 %:i |
Metro Transit Distrit §36s07 AMOUNT PAID e | 3
Health & Human Ser. $266.38 1o
l u'rmrp;u,e Funds ($33.30) L /
l—/ Remittance Instructions \W
To avoid standing in line, it is recommended that taxes be paid by mail. Please make check or money '
order payable to: CITY OF PORTLAND. Credit cards are not accepted for property tax payments.
Remit To:  CITY OF PORTLAND MAINE }
Use enclosed envelope to mail in your payment. P O BOX 544 | -
PORTLAND ME 04112-0544 ! 5 :
Use lop night margin for change of address. Use lower right margin if you no longer own this property. I 5 ;}"
- = | -
€ I
o

Address

New Owner



CiTY OF PORTLAND
REAL ESTATE PROPERTY TAX STATEMENT FY 2009 July 1, 2008 - June 30, 2009 :

| (" DUE SEPT 12,2008 DUE MARCH 13, 2009 Y AMOUNT PAID  YINTEREST DUE Y PAY THIS AMOUNT > | | FIRST BILLING
$2.095.10 $2.095.10 /L $0.00 | $0.00 $2.095.10 25 - 005001
O : O — [ ’
—_— |
TAX 1D ¢ 49092 CBL' 025 - A-005-001 iﬁ_«:ﬁ?gd Property Description | L“’ ‘
|LJ
PAYMENT METHODS: "
MAIL-IN se!f-addresscd 7
envelope enclose oo 1/3 “lea o
— =
T off” af this bl and make -5 |
RE 49092 chuck(s) payable to City of < ‘
Portiand. ° |
FIVE LIVER
ER COMPANY IN PERSON: Cash, Parsonal o i
Checks, Bank Checks, Money 1=
PO BOX 7525 Orders. and Debil Cards e |
PORTLAND ME 04101 No post-dated checks 1O
No credil cards accepted
L - Partia) payments accepted anytime. l
Paymients will be applied 1© oldest @ i
balance unless otherwise directsd £
HETURN THIS PORTION | «© |
KLER THIS PORTION e [ FIRST BILLING
49092 ooy §25 - A-003-001
IS RN |
REAL ESTATE PROPERTY TAX STATEMENT CBL
City of Portiand 025 - A-005-001 ‘
[
2009 Acres: |
Fiscal Year
July 1, 2008 - June 30, 2009 U.444 =y
Owner of Record as of April 1, 2008
IFIVE LIVER COMPANY Asigs:%e_cgpropen‘y Description g
o MARGINAL WAY 131-147
5 MILK S1 19321 SF X
PORTLAND ME 04101 A
— | ”’f
— \ z
CURRENT BILLING DISTRIBUTION CURRENT BILLING INFORMATION o
$2.153.77 Land val $236,200.00 '
schndl $548,92 46 Ve ue $0.00
Debt Repayments . Buiding Value D
$297.50 $236,200.00
Police $27236 Total Vaiue
Fire
) ] $347.79 . $0.00 e
Public Services $96.37 Exemptions §B.0 =]
Generai Government $138.28 Homestead ; |4
$236,200.00 ] c
County Tax $100.56 Taxable Value $17.74 | £
Library $104.76 Tax Rate ) o
Recreation & Facllities Mgt. S .
2933 $4,190.20 ‘
ecomaine (RWS) :7’; . TOTAL TAX o Il & |
Metro Transit District ’ AMOUNT PAID : || = !
: $33.52 = *
Heaith & Human Ser ‘ )
Enterprise Funds ($4.19)
[~ . i - "
= i 1 - \ |
Remittance Instructions l
To avoid standing in line, it is recommended that taxes be paid by mail. Please make check or money . ‘
order payable lo. CITY OF PORTLAND. Credit cards are not accepted for property tax payments. | |
] Remit To:  CITY OF PORTLAND MAINE '
Use enclosed envelope to mail in your payment. P O BOX 544 5 i
PORTLAND ME 04112-0544 ; = —_
= Use top nght margin for change of address. Use lower right margin it you no longer own this propeny. > 5 /: :
> b9} L
= = IS
Lk il g 2
| E z =
[T



Five Liver Company 5 Milk Street  P.O. Box 7525  Portland, ME 04112 (207) 772-6404
July 30,2008

To whom it may concern,

Five Liver Company is owner of a parcel of land at the southwesterly comner of Marginal Way and
Chestnut Street, containing +£0.44 acres and shown as Lot 25-A-5 on City of Portland tax maps (the ~Option
Property”). A copy of the January through June 2008 tax bill from the City of Portland relating to the
Option Property is attached.. Five Liver Company hereby confirms that Back Cove Company has a lczal
right to acquire the Option Property from Five Liver Company, but only upon Back Cove Coinpany’s
receipt of all necessary approvals to redevelop the property for a Walgreen's drug store consistent with the
plans reviewed by Five Liver Conipany.

Sincerely, (—M——-—\

T. Ricardo. Quesada
President, Five Liver Company

enclosure



Gorrill-Palmer Consulting Engineers, Inc. 1y, ME 0403

Traffic and Civil Engineering Services 207-657-6911

July 31, 2008

Mr. Peter Quesada
Fore River Company

5 Milk Street
Portland, Maine 04104

Subject: Traffic Assessment
Proposed Pharmacy
Portland, Maine

Dear Peter:

Gorrill-Palmer Consulting Engineers, Inc. has reviewed the potential traffic impacts associated
with the proposed Walgreens Pharmacy in Portland. The site is located on the southwesterly
corner of the intersection of Marginal Way and Chestnut Street Extension at the site formerly
occupied by Whole Grocer. Existing businesses to remain on the site to remain include CB
Sullivan, Maine Rock Gym, and West Marine. The purpose of this letter is to assess the trip
generation associated with the change in use.

Project Background

It is our understanding that the Fore River Company intends to renovate a portion of the existing
building as well as add 3,000 sf for the retail space resulting in a total of 12,793 sf for a Walgreens
Pharmacy. The site is proposed to maintain access through five existing curb cuts; three
entrance/exits off of Marginal Way, and two entrance/exits off of Chestnut Street Extension.

Trip Generation

The following table summarizes the trip generation differences between the prior grocery
store use and the proposed Pharmacy:

Trip Generation Summary for Proposed Development — Trip Ends*
b . e

Land Use Code : Weekday AM Peak Hour | PM Peak Hour -

LUC 850: Supermarket (9,793) ] By
(Trips Credited) - .. | o —1:__, N e
LUC 880: Pharmacy/Drugstore without Drive- 1152 a1 108

Through Window (12,793 s.f.) i

Net Difference 151 9 6

e .
*A trip end is defined as either a trip to or [rom the site. Thus, a round trip would be the equivalent of two trip ends.




Gorrill-Palmer Consulting Engineers. Inc.

Myr. Peter Quesada
August 1, 2008
Page 2 of 2

Based on this information, the proposed change in use will have minimal impact on the trip
generation and would not require an MaineDOT traffic movement permit. A copy of the trip
generation calculations are attached to this letter.
If you have any questions please contact our office.

Sincerely,

Gorrill-Palmer Consulting Engineers, Inc.
.—"7/ N

ot g

/ - T e
/“Thomas L Gorrill, P.E., PTOE
President

Enclosure

TLGAIg/IN 1871/ Quesada7-31-08



JN:

Project Description:
Project Location:
Date:

1871

Former Whole Grocer
Marginal Way-Portland
713142008

Supermarket
Land Use Code (LUC) 850

Gross Floor Area (ft%); 9,793
Trip Ends Based on Equation
Time Period ITE Trip Rate Trlp Ends
Daily T = 66.95 (X) + 1391.56 2047
AM Peak Adjacent Street Ln(T)=1.70 Ln(X) - 1.42 i2
PM Peak Adjacent Street Ln(T) = 0.79 Ln{X) + 3.20 148
AM Peak of Generator T=1287 (X)-109.76 16
PM Peak of Generalor Ln{T) = 0.79 Ln{X) + 3.21 150
Saturday T=177.59 (X) 1739
Saturday Peak Hour of Gen. | Ln{T})=0.74 Ln{X) + 3.47 174
Trip Ends Based on Average Rale
Time Period ITE Trip Rate Trip Ends
Daily T = 102.24 (X) 1007
AM Peak Adjacent Street T=123.25(X) 32
PM Peak Adjacent Street T=1045(X) 102
AM Peak of Generatlor T=10.05(X) 98
PM Peak of Generator T=12.02(X) 118
Saturday T=177.59 (X) 1739
Salurday Peak Hour ofGenJ T=10.76 (X) 105

Supermarket (850)

Gornill-Palmer Consulling Engineers, Inc.
P.O. Box 1237

15 Shaker Road

Gray, Maine 04038

Directional Split* | Directlonal Distribution
IN ouT IN ouT
50% 50% 1024 1023
60% 40% 7 5
50% 50% 75 74
50% 50% 8 8
55% 45% 83 67
50% 50% 870 869
50% 50% 87 87

*Percentages rounded to nearest 5%

Directional Split* | Directional Distribution

IN ouT IN QuT
50% 50% 501 500
60% 40% 19 13
50% 50% 51 51
50% 50% 49 49
55% 45% 65 53
50% 50% 870 869
50% 50% 53 52

*Percentages rounded to nearest 5%

ITE Publication ‘Tnp Generatien’ 7th Edition



JN.

Project Description
Profect Location:
Date:

1871

Proposed Pharmacy
Portland, Maine
743172008

Gorrili-Palmer Consulting Engtneers, Inc
P O.Box 1237

15 Shaker Road

Gray, Maine 04039

Pharmacy/Drugstore without Drive-Through Window
Land Use Code (LUC) 880

Gross Ftoor Area (ft'): 12.793
Average Rate
ITE Trip Rate Directional Spiit * [ Directional Distributlon

Timiel Fariod {(Avarsgs Rate) Trlp Ends IN ouT N ouT

Weekday T =90.06 (X) 1152 50% 50% 576 576

AM Peak Hour of Adj. Street Traffic T=13.20(X) 41 60% 40% 25 18
PM Peak Hour of Adj Street Traffic T =8.42(X) 108 50% 50% 54 54
AM Peak Hour of Generator T =764 (X) 98 50% 50% 49 49
PM Peak Hour of Generator T = 11.07 (X) 142 50% 50% 71 71
Salurday Peak Hour of Generator T =10 68 (X) 137 50% 50% 69 68

Pharmacy-Drugstore without Drive-Through Window (880}

* Percentages rounded (o nearest 5%

ITE Publication 'Trip Generation' 7th Edilion
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MEMORANDUM

To: FILE

From: Marge Schmuckal Dept: Zoning
Subject: Application ID: 2008-0127

Date: 9/11/2008

This property is located within the B-7 Mixed Development Zone. The submitted information wrongly classifies
this lot as B-5 This proposal meets the underlying B-7 Zone

Walgreens without a drive-thru is the newly proposed use with a small addition proposed projecting toward
Chestnut Street.. Retail is allowed in the B-7 Zone. All the setbacks and lot coverage is being met. It is noted
that the maximum 10’ setback requirement is being met because 14-298(f) exempts additions to existing
buildings to be exempted if any new additions are projecting closer to the Street, which it does. It is also noted
that the given building height of 28" is meeting the minimum height requirement under 14-298(h)1 for the
relocated mechanical room.and 14-298(h)5 for the addition because it projects closer to Chestnut Street.

Division 20 and Division 21, i.e. Parking and Loading requirements do not apply in this zone. Instead the planning
requirements of 14-526a(2)b site plan standards apply

Separate permits will be required for any new signage.

Marge Schmuckal
Zoning Administrator



Pianming & Urban Development Department

Penny St Loyes Lintell Diractor

Planning Division
Atexanter Jaggerman irector

Junuary 34, 2008

Mr Peter Quesada
Back Cove Company
P () Box 7325
Portland. ML= 04112

RE Proposed Walgreen's Pharmacy: 127 Marginal Way
CBI 25-A-U14
Apphcatien 1D 2008-0127

.

Dear Mr. Quesada, ' ¢

On January 30, 2009 the Portland Planming Authority approved a minor site plan tor o proposed
Walgreen's Pharmacy at 127 Margmal Way as submutted by Back Cove Company and shown on the
approved plan prepared by Back Cove Company and dated January 26, 2008 with the following
condttions

i [t the Marginal Way driveway (approx 123 feet from the Marginal Way' Chestnut Street
intersection) as shown on a site plan dated 12-26-08 may be used until the City has advaneed
its plan for on-street parking along the Margnal Way frontage of the subject property. The
Caty shall give the property owner a mimimum of 00 days notice of the City s mtent to mstall
parallel parking along the street and to ¢lose the curb cut opering. Property owner shall
contnibute $3,000 towards an account 1o be held by the City to cover the cost of ¢losing the
curh cut, which shall be accomplished by the City or its contractors. In the event the curb cul
15 not closed by June 1. 2015, the money shall be refunded to the property owner At the time
ot closing the Marginal Way curb cut, the property owner shall reconfigure the parking
spaces and travel lanes on their site to assure safe cireulation and access from the shared (87
Margmal Way, LLC Back Cove Company) dnveway, subjeet to the review and approval ol
the City Transportation Engineer and the Planning Authority

5 [ hat a revised extenor hghting plan including specifications and catalog cuts shall be
submitted for Planming Authority review and approval.
5 I hat the landscapimg plan shall be revised to replace the Euonymus Alatus wath other plant

matenal such as Dwarf Korean Lilacs, Miss Kim Lilacs or Spirea as approved by the City

O PLAN Dev Rev Margnal Way

A3 v 3 Cee
184 Cariygrs !

127 (Walgreen's Pharmacy) 1-30-08 Approval doc
Maine BODIS00 o PhOZOTIB74-872) 0r 8748719 » Fu 7568258 » TTY §74.8436



Arbonst. Also the Barberry should be a Bayberry.

4 I'he brick sidewalk along Marginal Way shall be a nummum of § teet wide
3 Site Plan shall be revised reflecting @ stormwater management plan including wuter gualiny

treatment and addressing comments from Dan Goyette's memo dated Y-158-0%

( I hat ull extenior signage shall be submutted for Planming Authonty review and approval.
- That the dumpster enclosure shall be a solid wood fence unless an alternative design is
approved m wnhing by the Planming Authonty

The approval 15 based on the submutted site plan. [T you need 1w make any modifications to the apprinved site
phan, vou must submit a revised site plan for staff review and approval.

Please note the following provisions and requirements for all site plan approvals.

I I'he above approvals do not constitute approval of butlding plans, which must be reviewed and
approved by the Crty of Portland s Inspection Division,

< Famal sets of plans shall be subnutted digially to the Planmng Division, ona C or DV in
\utnCAD format (*.dwg), release AutoCAD 2005 or greater.

A performance guaraniee covening the site improvements as well as an inspection fee payment of
20" of the guarantee amount and seven (7) final sets of plans must be submitted to and approved
by the Planning Division and Puhlic Services Dept. prior to the release of the subdivision plat tor
recarding at the Regasiry of Deeds or prior to the release of a bulding permt, street apening
permit or certificate of oecupancy for site plans, 11 you need 10 make any modifications 1o the
apprinved plans, vou must submit o revised subdivision or site plan applicanon for stafl review amd
approval.

4 I'he site plan approval will be deemed to have expired unless work in the development has
commenced within one (1) year of the approval or within a tme penod agreed upon in writing by

the ity and the apphicant. Requests to extend approvals must be received belore the expiration
date.

3 A defect guarantee, consisting of' 10% of the performanee guarantee, must be posted before the
pertormance puarantee will be released.

6 [*rior to construction, a pre-construction meeting shall be held at the project site with the
contractor. developmeni review coordinator, Pubhic Service's representative and owner 1o rey lew
the comstruction schedule and critical aspects ol the sie work A that time. the site ulding
contractor shall provide three (3) copies of a detailed construction schedule 1o the attending €y
representatives. 1t shall be the contractor's responsinlity to arrange a mutually agreciable tme for
the pre-construclion meeting

If work wall occur within the public nght-of-way such as utithities, curb, sidewalk and driveway

comstruction, a street opening permit(s) 1s required f[or your site. Please contact Carol Mo at
ST4-8 3000, ext. 8828, (Only excavators licensed by the City of Portland are ehigible |

0 PLAN Dey Rev'Margmal Way - 127 (Walgreen's Pharmacy) 1-30-09 Approval doe 2]



Ihe Development Review C'oordinator must be noufied five (5) working days prior to date required tor
finul site mspection.  The Development Review Coordinator can be reached at the Planming Division @
K74-8612 Please make allowances for completon of site plan requitements determined 1o be incomplete
or detective dunng the mspection. This 1s essential as all site plan requirements must be completed and
approved by the Development Review Coordinator prior to issuance of a Certificate of Occupancy  Pleuse
schedule any property closing with these requirements i mimd

It there are any questions, please contact Rick Knowland. Sentor Planner at §74-8725.

Sincere|y.

TN N PE—

Alexander lacgerman
Planning hviston Director
Attachmenis,

] Perfomumee Guarantee Packet

Electronic Distribution

Perimy St [ owes Tl Phirectn of Planing and | rbass | Deve hopatsent
Aberander lacgeiman., Plasmmg Division Director
(artuara Partsydr, Developmen Revew Servegy Munager
Fors bard Korws band, Setnor Plamner

Fhabip [hlfern, Develprment Review Coordinator
Matge Schmackal Jonmg Adrmistrde

[ty Musa, Erspectsanys Divasvoty Eheector
boisa L rasiomtty, Adden msirative Assestant

Shiclae) [Hohirvks . Publs Services Dieectin

Roathn Yaarkes, Pibin Services

Ball 4 Laek Pulihe Services

faan ] Marpali-isen, Deputy 1ty Dnganees

Farn Woard Publ Services

Reeh Crautreau, Fov

bl Lighng €y Arbwenst

Powts Edmice. Wilbur Smith Ceonaulting Engineets
Dhirt ey, Woeankind & 1 urmari

Nasesnnanr s MY g

Appwonal Lener ke

Hard € wpy Moo File

0V PEAN Dev Hev' Margmal Way - 127 (Walgreen's Pharmacy ) 1-30-09 Approval doc
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Fore River Company 35 Milk Street P.O. Box 7525  Portland. Maine 04112 (207) 772-6404

U DATE
NG Y

TRANSMITTAL NOTICE - By hand DATE: 12/30/08
TO: | SUBJECT:
Rick Knowland, Scnior Planncr 127 Marginal Way — Sitc Plan review.

Planning Departinent
City of Portland

NO OF COPIES: DESCRIPTION:

7 Site plan 127 Marginal Way revised 12/26/08 {24x36)

7 Site plan 127 Marginal Way revised 12/26/08 (11x17)

7 Marginal Way Sidewalk and Driveway Sections 12/26/08 (81/2X11)
7 Gorrill Palimer letter dated 12/30/08 and AutoTurn plan

REMARKS: .

Dear Rick,

Attached are in response to the email you sent me on Dec. 18th. regarding the site plan
application for Walgreen’s at 127 Marginal Way. For your convenience I copied your email and
added my responses in BOLD, ALL CAPS, RED font below. Please review and call me with
questions or comments.

Sincerely,
BK

Bruce and Peter, The recently submitted revised site plan for Walgreen’s was reviewed at
Wednesday's staff review meeting. Below is a summary of comments raised at the meeting.

1. Traffic

Tom Errico, Traffic Review Consultant has noted that one of the Marginal Way driveways has been
shifted to the east to increase the separation distance. He is deliberating whether he feels
comfortable approving a waiver administratively on the driveway separation standard or if this is
maore appropriately reviewed by the Planning Board. When he makes that decision I will contact
you accordingly. N/A - SEE NOTE BELOW.

The driveway nearest Marginal Way on Chestnut Street has been widened to 36 feet wide. A
justification for such a wide driveway beyond the normal 24 foot width standard should be
provided including the length of the truck, a turning movement radius drawing showing the truck
and the proposed driveway opening. SEE ATTACHED.

The traffic generation data previously requested has not been submitted. SEE ATTACHED.
Also please refer to Mr. Errico's previous memo. THE DRIVEWAYS ON MARGINAL WAY
HAVE BEEN CLOSED OR RELOCATED TO MEET MR. ERRICO'S 125 FT MINIMUM
SEPARATION.

2. Landscaping

Jeff Tarling, City Arborist, found the landscaping plan to be improved but had a few minor
comments on species selection which T will need to get back to you on. I WILL REVISE THE




LANDSCAPING PLAN AS SOON AS I RECEIVE MR. TARLING'S COMMENTS FROM YQU.
3. Marginal Way Sidewalks

As previously indicated the sidewalk along Marginal Way must be brick. SITE PLAN NOTES
REVISED AND COPIES OF BRICK SIDEWALK AND DRIVEWAY SECTION ATTACHED.

4. Bayside Street Light Fixtures

1 did have a meeting with CMP and it is possible to install Bayside street light fixtures along the
street frontage of the property. Street lights will be required as part of this approvai.

I can discuss the detaiis of this with you. A LIGHT FIXTURE AND POLE TO BE STAGGERED
MIDWAY BETWEEN THE EXISTING POLES ON THE NORTH SIDE OF MARGINAL WAY
HAS BEEN ADDED TO SITE PLAN. EXACT LOCATION TBD TO AVOID EXISTING
UTILITIES AND NEW DRIVEWAY.

5. Stormwater Treatment

As previously indicated in Dan Goyette's memo of 9-18-08 stormwater quality treatment will be
required. See Technical and Design Standards and Guidelines, Section V (stormwater management
standards) 3 (H) which states "any parking facility for the equivalent of 25 cars or greater shall be
required to provide for on-site treatment to remove contaminants..."

Dan Goyette's memo includes other technical engineering comments that presumably will be
addressed in the next submission

BELOW IS A COPY OF MR. GOYETTE'S MEMO IN Slue /alics. THE STATUS OF ITEMS ON
HIS LIST IS NOTED IN BOLD RED. PLEASE LET ME KNOW IF YOU HAVE A DIFFERENT
UNDERSTANDING OF THE STATUS OF ANY OF THESE ITEMS.

Comments
o On Sheet 1. the calchbasin detall indicates a 2 foot sump.  The City Technical Standards reguire a 3 foot

sump PREVIOUSLY ADDRESSED - SUMP CIHHANGE TO 3 FT.

o The pipe trench dstail located on Sheel 1 should indicate 127 of crushed stone over fhe pipe.
PREVIOUSLY ADDRESSED - PLEASE CONFIRM THAT THE CITY REQUIRES
CRUSHED STONE OR SAND.

= No sidewalk construction details have been provided and all sidewalk Improvements wiill be reguired © be
mada in orick  Any deficient sidewalks will need to be replaced BRICK SIDEWALKS ON
MARGINAL WAY ADDED TO SITE PLAN. A COPY THE STANDARD DETAILS
FROM THE CITY'S TECH. STANDARDS IS ATTACHED IN THIS SUBMITTAL.

e Street ight improvements may be required. STREET LIGHT NOTE ADDED TO SITE PLAN.

o A Stormwater Management Plan has not been provided.  Based on the avallable parking spaces, stormwater
treatment will be required. TWILL ASK MITCHELL TO REVISE TO STORMWATER
TREATMENT AND MANAGEMENT PLAN WHEN AND IF WE HAVE AN APPROVED

SITE PLAN.




o No sewer service has been indicated on the plans as being proposed or existing. This should be identified.
PREVIOUSLY ADDRESSED AND SHOWN ON PLAN.

e No work (s currently being proposed within Chestnuf Street The applicant should be aware that Chestnut
Streetis @ moratonum streel. (JKAY.

» s there a phololab or food preparation area being proposed within the new Walgreen's? If so, additional
information with regards fo the waste produced by these operafions should be provided. PREVIOQUSLY
ADDRESSED WITH LETTERSUBMITTED TO CITY FROM WALGREEN'S.

6. Bicycle Rack

A bicycle rack has been shown but its not in proximity to the drug store entrance. See sec. 14-
526(2)(c)(2). The bicycle rack standard requires 2 bike racks for every 10 parking spaces for the
first 100 parking spaces.

TEN BIKE SPACES SHOWN ON PLAN. SIX BIKE SPACES SHOWN IN A CENTRALIZED
LOCATION AND FOUR BIKE SPACES SHOWN ADJACENT TO ROCK GYM ENTRY,

7. B-7 Window Standard

I have not had the opportunity to discuss your latest submission with Alex yet but it is much
improved in terms of meeting the intent of the design standards.

PLEASE FORWARD MR. JAEGERMAN'S COMMENTS.

These are the comments I have to date. I will inform you of any further comments as they
become available.




PO Box 1237
15 Shaker Rd.

Gorrill-Palmer Consulting Engineers, Inc. Groy. ME 04039
Transportation and Civil Engineering Services 207-657-6910

FAX. 207-657-6912
E-Mai mallibox@goaiipaimer om

December 30, 2008

Mr. Peter Quesada
Fore River Company

5 Milk Street
Portland, Maine 04104

Subject: Response to City Staff Review comments
Proposed Pharmacy
Portland, Maine

Dear Peter:

Per your request, Gorrill-Palmer Consulting Engineers, Inc. has reviewed two of Tom Iirrico’s
comments on the above referenced project which you asked us to address. These two commenta
and our responses are provided below:

Comment: “The applicant shall pronide documentation that supports the irip generation esiimate
for the prior tenant Whole Grocer having similar characteristics as a large supermarket. Iollowing
a review of the requested information, I will make a determination on whether a contribution to the
Marginal Way Master Plan is required”

Resgponse: Prior to the Whole Grocer closing, I personally shopped at the Whole Grocer about
every month and became quite familiar with its operation. In my opinion, its use and trip
generation was consistent with a typical supermarket. Our office utilized ITE Land Use Code
850, Supermarket which has an average rale of 10.5 trip ends which we applied to the 9,793 sf
market. The data points in ITE include two stores under 20,000 sf which would have a trip vate
higher than the average rate (ie more trip credits) than used in our letter of July 31¢ calculating
the trip credits.

Comment: “The driveway nearest Marginal Way on Chestnut Streel has been widened to
36 feet wide. A justification for such a wide driveway beyond the normal 24 foot width
standard should be provided including the length of the truck, a turning movement radius
drawing showing the truck and the proposed driveway opening”

Response: Gorrill-Pahiner Consulting Engineers Inc. has attached a printout of the AutoTurn
tracking for a delivery truck with a 50 foot wheelbase. As can be seen from the tracking, the 36
foot driveway width is need for a delivery vehicle to twum onto Chestnut Street without iinpacting
parked vehicles on the opposite side of Chestnut Street.

1076 2009



Gorrill-Palmer Consulting Enginecrs, Inc.

My, Peter Quesada
December 30, 2008
Page 2 of 2

If you have any questions please contact our office.
Sincerely,

Gorril

Thomas L Gorril], P.E., PTOE
President

Enclosure

TLG/g/IN 1871/ Quesadal2-30-08
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BORING LOG B-1 s
Project: 135 Marginal Way 'ié&‘ BORING LOG B-2
Location: Portland, Maine Approximate Surface Elevation: 10' Project: 135 Marginal Way ) Approximate Surface Elevation: 10'
& " Ground Water Depth: 6’ : Location: Portland, Maine Ground Water Depth: &'
ient:  Fore River Company
’ Client: Fore River Compan .
Project No. 816-04 Date: 7/26/01 e 51604 ¥ Date: 7/26/01
— B roject No. -
= : =z ;
e IC E = e E
el = DESCRIPTION OF MATERIAL 2 I > . | el &
L1314 & Sl LB, £l e = DESCRIPTION OF MATERIAL Ele|l®|g] .
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H o P N\ASPHALTIC CONCRETE ,
S-1 FILL; silty sand with gravel; sand, ash, black, tan, gray, wet. 6 17 R
g 12
ih 5
.: | Becomes loose. 3
1
L + g 3.2 2 2
1
. 1
/ 1
A
iy
L % 4 L :
“ 1 1 S-3[ SILTY CLAYEY SAND (SM-ML) 24| 1 2
1
2
Depth Blows per ft , ‘
48.0 t0 49.0 38 : - iy
i 49.0to 50.0 34 S-4 SILTY CLAY (CL-ML), stiff to very soft, moist to wet. 24| 6 14 ‘
50.0 to 50.5 >50/6" y 7 ’,
Dc?sc Glacial Soil (note: interpreted from rod probe blow count t f U-5 24 ! ¢
resistance). | “_Mh - 7 3
Bottom of Exploration at 50.5": refusal in dense glacial soil or on . :u
bedrock. — &
- 55 | 20 J,L. 5(
i
- 60 K . a3 A A
:ﬂ U-6 s 24 :%:
IS—— o ‘\.
£V | Undisturbed: Su = 0.24 ksf, Residual: Su = 0.10 kst
= FV h Undisturbed: Su =0.25, Residual: Su=0.09 &
= Bottor of Exploration at 28'; not refusal.
[ 8B - 30 5
[ ] T ‘
R.W, Glilespie & Associates, Inc. ;
@ Saco, Maine . @ R.W. Gillespie & Associates, Inc.
aco, Maine
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| Note: No new utility services required. Refer to Survey and
Crading and Drainage Plan for additional information.

; Proposed Site Utilities Plan
Back Cove Company - 127 Marginal Way
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Legend:

B-l* = Soil Boring Location

Refer Boring Logs dated 7/26 /01

Soil Boring Location Plan
127 /135 Marginal Way

Portland, Maine
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